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April 28, 1993 LF 1649

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Period January

through March 31, 1993, Area A and the South-~Central

Portion of Area B, Yerba Buena Project Site,
Emeryville and Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

The enclosed quarterly monitoring report presents results o
field activities conducted during the first quarter of 1993
(January through March) in Area A and the south-central
portion of Area B of the Yerba Buena Project Site in

was conducted and this report is submitted in accordance wi
the December 6, 1991 "Sampling and Analysis Plan for Quarte

Emeryville and Oakland, California. Ground-water monitorin£

LI ENGINEERS, HYOROGEQLOGISTS & APPIIED SCIENTISTS

. 02

iy

h
ly

Ground-Water Monitoring in Area A," prepared by Levine+«Fricke,

Inc., and submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Servit
Agency.

In addition to gquarterly monitoring, monthly water-level

ces

measurements were collected from ground-water monitoring wells

beginning in December 1992, as recommended in Levine.Fricke’

=3

fourth guarter ground-water monitoring report dated January
30, 1992. Also included in this report are analytical resu,

ts

for ground-water samples collected from three monitoring wells
located along the northern border of Area C and submitted for

analysis of velatile organic compounds.

1900 Powell Streed, 42th Floor

Emeryville, Calife
(511
Fax (511

rnia 24608
) 652-4500
} 652-2246

Cther offices in Ivine, CA; Sacramento/Roseville, CA; Tallahassee, FL; Honolulu, Hi
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LEVINEFRICKE

If you have any questions or comments concerning this reporg,

please call either of the undersigned.

Sincerely, .

ames D. Levine, P.E. Jenifer J. Beatty
President Project Hydrogeologist
Enclosure

cc: Kimberly Brandt, Catellus
Pat Cashman, Catellus
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
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April 28, 1993 LF 1649.02

QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1993
AREA A AND SOUTH-CENTRAL PORTION OF AREA B
YERBA BUENA PROJECT SITE

EMERYVILLE AND OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA ;

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents results of quarterly ground-water
monitoring activities conducted during the period January 3]
through March 31, 1993, for Area A and the south-central
portion of Area B of the Yerba Buena Project Site ("the Site")
located in Emeryville and Oakland, California (Figure 1).

This work was conducted on behalf of Catellus Development

Corporation ("Catellus") in accordance with the December 6|
1991 "Sampling and Analysis Plan for Quarterly Ground—Wate#
Monitoring in Area A" (SAP), prepared by Levine.Fricke and

submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agenc#
(ACHA) .

\
This report discusses monthly ground-water elevation |
measurements collected beginning in December 1992, summariies
results from the most recent ground-water sampling event, and
presents historical ground-water elevation and ground—wate#
quality data for Area A and the south—~central portion of
Area B.

|

1.1 Background

The site layout is presented in Fiqure 2. As illustrated, |the
Site was divided into Areas A, B, and C to aid in organizix
the sampling and analysis program previocusly conducted for
Site.

the

|
The Site is currently vacant and covers approximately 51 %
acres. From the early 1900s to approximately 1990, the Sift
was used by a variety of industrial and commercial business
These businesses included warehouse storage of predominantly
dry goods and limited quantities of hazardous materials
(oxides and acids [a complete record of materials stored at
the Site is not available]); metal foundries; truck
maintenance and repair; an auto storage and wrecking yard;|a
construction yard:; and several passenger and freight rail

lines.

e

1649/ 1649493 . QMR /NAS 1
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1.2 Previous Investigations and Shallow Ground-Water
Remediation Activities

Environmental investigations at the Site were initiated in
September 1989 by LevinesFricke on behalf of Catellus and have
continued over the past four years (Levines.Fricke 1990, 1991a,
b,c, 1992a,b,¢, 1993a). Results of ground-water sampling and
analyses conducted in Area A of the Site indicated
concentrations of 1,1-dichlorocethane (1,1-DCA) and 1,1-
dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) in several wells above Cal-EPA
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Recommended
Action Levels for Drinking Water of 0.005 ppm and 0.006 ppn,
respectively. 1

To reduce the potential for off-site migration of ground w%ter
affected by volatile organic compounds (VOCs), a shallow
ground—water collection trench (french drain) was 1nstalle&
during December 1991 and January 1992 along the western
boundary of Area A (generally downgradient with respect to
ground-water flow) to 1ntercept vVoc-affected ground water from
Area A. Ground water entering the trench will be pumped and
treated on site using an activated carbon filtration systen.
It is anticipated that the treatment system will be installed
in conjunction with development activities in the western
portion of Area A (approximately September or October 1993).

A sampling and analysis plan for quarterly monitoring in Area
A and the south-central portion of Area B was developed to
monitor the effectiveness of the shallow ground-water
extraction trench and to monitor the presence of VOCs in
ground water in Area A and the south-central portion of Ar?a B
(Levine.Fricke 1991d). The quarterly monitoring program wa
inplemented at the Site in January 1%92. Results of the most
recent monitoring event (January through March 1993) are
presented in this report.

In addition to quarterly monitoring, Catellus authorized
Levine+Fricke to collect ground-water elevation measurements
on a monthly basis for at least six months (beginning in
December 1992), to further evaluate ground-water flow
direction at the Site. This was proposed because the apparent
ground-water flow direction in the western portion of Area A
shifted from west, as measured in February and April 1990, to
northwest, as measured since August 1991. The timing of this
apparent Shlft in ground-water flow direction corresponds with
dewatering activities conducted by the East Bay Municipal
Utility District (EBMUD) in conjunctlon with installation of a
sanitary sewer interceptor pipe beneath Yerba Buena Avenue

1645/ 1649493 . QMR /NAS 2
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2.0 ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED DURING THE QUARTERLY MONITORING
PERIOD

2.1 Monthly Water-Level Measurements

Water levels were measured in all on- and off-site monitoring
wells on December 24, 1992, and January 26, February 9, and
March 8, 1993. Depth to water was measured to the nearest
0.01 foot using an electric water-level sounding probe and
recorded in the field. Depth-to-water measurements are
presented in Table 1 and are discussed in Section 3.0.

2.2 Ground-Water Sampling

Ground-water samples were collected for chemical analyses
between February 9 and 12, 1993, from on-site monitoring wells
LF-3, LF-4, LF-4D, LF-4Z, LF-5, LF-5D, LF-6, LF-17, LF-18,
LF-19, LF-19D, LF-20, and LF-21, and off-site wells LF-22,
LF-23, and LF-30.

Before ground-water samples were collected from the wells, 3
to 5 well volumes of water were purged from each well in
accordance with procedures described in Appendix A. After|the
wells had been purged, ground-water samples were collected
using a clean Teflon bailer and sample containers were filled
to overflowing by pouring ground water directly from the
bailer. Water-quality sampling sheets are included in
Appendix B.

Ground-water samples were submitted to Anametrix, a state-
certified laboratory, under strict chain-of-custody
procedures. For quality assurance/quality control measures,
field blanks were collected for wells LF-4 and LF-17 and
duplicate samples were collected from wells LF-17 and LF-3
(labeled LF-117 and LF-130, respectively). All ground-water
samples, including the field blank and duplicate samples, were
analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8010. Ground-water samples
collected from wells LF-3, LF-4, LF-5, and LF-19 also were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA;
carbon chain length C12 to C,,) and TPH as oil (TPHo; carbo
chain length C,, to Cy). %oratory certificates are included
in Appendix c. Results of chemical analyses are discussed| in
Section 5.0.

2.3 Area C Wells
In addition to quarterly monitoring conducted in Areas A and
B, ground-water samples were collected from Area C wells
LF-10, LF-11, and LF-12, located along the northern border of

1649/ 1649493 QMR /NAS 3
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Area C, on February 10, 1993. The ground-water samples were
submitted to the analytical laboratory for analysis of VOCs
using EPA Method 8010. This sampling and analysis was

conducted to monitor concentrations of VOCs present in shallow
ground water in this area, as discussed in Section 4.3.

3.0 GROUND-WATER ELEVATIONS AND FLOW DIRECTION

Table 1 summarizes depth-to-water and ground-water elevation
data collected at the Site. Ground-water elevations in
shallow sediments are presented in Figures 2 through 5.

Monthly ground-water level measurements collected beginning in
December 1992 indicate that ground-water elevations have
increased at the Site, apparently in response to increased
rainfall in recent months. Specifically, ground-water
elevation measurements collected in January 1993 indicate that
ground-water elevations throughout the Site increased
significantly (up to 10.49 feet in well LF-21) relative to
measurements collected in October 1992. Depth to ground water
measured in shallow wells on January 26, 1993, ranged from
1.37 feet below ground surface (bgs) (well LF-11) to 11.51
feet bgs (well LF-12). Depth-to~water measurements collected
in February and March 1993 indicated a slight decrease in
ground-water elevations relative to the January 1993
measurements. \

As presented in Figures 2 through 5, ground-water elevatio
data collected in all four months indicate that the genera
direction of shallow ground-water flow beneath the Site is
consistently toward the west-southwest in the northern portion
of the Site (north of Yerba Buena Avenue) and varies from the
southwest to northwest in the southern portion of the Site
(south of Yerba Buena Avenue). These results are consistent
with ground~water flow directions previously reported for the
Site during 1992. The average hydraulic gradient for December
1992 through March 1993 ranged from 0.009 ft/ft to 0.010 ft/ft
between wells LF-8 and LF-12, and from 0.010 ft/ft to 0.01
ft/ft between wells LF-1 and LF-6. |
As discussed previously, it has not been determined whethe#
the apparent shift in ground-water flow direction in Area
(from the west in February and April 1990 to the northwest
since August 1991) could be a result of an apparent regiongl
decrease in ground-water elevation beneath the Site. However,
ground-water elevations measured in January 1993 are similar
to ground-water elevations measured at the Site in February
and April 1990, and the apparent shallow ground-water flow

1649/ 1649493 .QMR /NAS 4
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toward the northwest. Therefore, the apparent change in
ground-water flow direction observed in the western portio
Area A since August 1991 does not appear to be related to
regional decrease in ground-water elevations but likely ar
related to the presence of the EBMUD interceptor trench an

direction in the western portion of Area A continues to be
of
pipe located beneath Yerba Buena Avenue. %

|
|
\
|
|
|
4.0 GROUND~WATER QUALITY i
\
February 1993 are presented in Figure 6. Historical groun
water quality data collected at the Site are summarized in

Table 2. Laboratory data sheets and chain-of-custody form
are presented in Appendix C.

4,1 Shallow Monitoring Wells

Analytical results for ground-water samples collected fron
shallow monitoring wells (less than 25 feet bgs) in Area A |and
vicinity in February 1993 were similar to previous results
reported for the Site during 1992.

Analytical results for ground-water samples collected in j

No VOCs were detected in ground-water samples collected from
four of the 12 shallow wells sampled: well LF-3, LF-18, LF-
20, and LF-21. 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane (1,1,1-TCA) and 1,1-DCE
were detected in the remaining wells at concentrations ranging
from 0.00069 ppm (well LF-30 duplicate) tec 0.06 ppm (well LF-
5) and from 0.0034 ppm (well LF-23) to 0.38 ppm (well LF-5},
respectively.

Analytical results of TPH analysis conducted for samples
collected from selected wells do not indicate the presence of
TPHA or TPHo in ground-water samples collected from wells
LF-3, LF-4, and LF-5. TPHd and TPHo (carbon chain length C,,
to Cy) were detected in the ground-water samples collected
fronm well LF-~19 at concentrations of 0.094 ppm and 0.380 ppm,
respectively. Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
detected in this well will be monitored further during future
sampling events. TPHd previously had been detected in thii
well in January 1992 at a concentration of 0.120 ppm, but was
not detected during semiannual analysis for this compound in
July 1992. TPHo was not detected in this well in January |
1992, but was detected at a concentration of 0.200 ppm in &uly
1992,

16497164 FA93 , OMR/NAS 5
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Very low concentrations of tetrachloroethene (PCE), i
trichloroethene (TCE), and 1,2~dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) have

generally been detected in off-site wells LF-22 and LF-23
since the wells were installed in July 1991 and only recently
in on-site well LF-6 (since the apparent shift in ground-water
flow direction noted in this area in August 1991). TCE an
1,2-DCE have also been detected in off-site well LF-30 at
concentrations of 0.0015 ppm or less. The presence of these
compounds in ground-water samples cocllected from these wells
may indicate an unknown source of these compounds, potentially
off site. The low concentrations detected, however, do not
raise a significant concern.

4.2 Deeper Monitoring Wells

Analytical results for samples collected from deeper
monitoring wells are consistent with results reported
previously for the Site. Monitoring wells LF-4D, LF-5D, and
LF~19D are screened in intermediate-depth sediments, generally
between 29 and 43 feet bgs (Table 1). Monitoring well LF-4Z
is screened in deeper sediments, from 52 to 62 feet bgs. No
VOCs were detected in intermediate-depth well LF-5D, 1,1-DCE,
1,1,1-TCA, and 1,1-DCA were detected in the ground-water
sample collected from well LF-4D at concentrations of 0.14
ppm, 0.017 ppm, and 0.0035 ppm, respectively. These
concentrations are similar to those reported for the ground-
water sample collected from shallow well LF-4, located wit?in
10 feet of well LF-4D and screened in shallow sediments (9,5
to 19.5 feet bgs). These results indicate possible hydraulic
communication between the sediments encountered in wells LF-4
and LF-4D, at depths between 10 and 43 feet bgs. No VOCs were
detected in deeper well LF-4Z, located within 10 feet of well
LF-4D, indicating that voC-affected ground water in the
vicinity of well LF-4D has not migrated to deeper sediments.
Trace concentrations (0.0009 ppm or less) of 1,1-DCE and
1,1-DCA were detected in the ground-water samples collected
from intermediate-depth well LF-19D

4.3 Area C Wells

Analytical results for recent sampling of wells LF-10, LF-11,
and LF-12 are presented in Table 3, along with a historicai

summary of VOC concentrations detected in these wells sinc
February 1990. 1,2-DCE and TCE were detected in the samples

1649/ 1649A93 ., GMR/NAS 6
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collected from all three wells. 1,2-DCE and TCE were detecgted
at concentrations ranging from 0.0358 ppm (well LF-12) to
0.368 ppm (well LF-10), and from 0.002 ppm (well LF-12) to

1.6 ppm (well LF-10}, respectively. These results and
previous results indicate that concentrations of VOCs detected
in this area have generally decreased since 1990. |

The likely source of VOCs in shallow ground water in Area (
wells is the upgradient Electro Coatings, Inc. (ECI) site,
located north of the Site at 1401 Park Avenue, Emeryville.
TCE was detected in ground water (up to 19 ppm) in monitoring
wells owned by ECI during sampling of ECI’s wells by American
Environmental Management Corporation (AEMC), ECI’s consultant,
in November 1991. AEMC submitted the results of the sampling
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board in a report dated
January 27, 1992. Semiannual monitoring for the ECI site was
recommended in that report. Since that time, we do not have
any documentation that ground-water monitoring of the ECI gite
has occurred.

5.0 SUMMARY AND DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

Ground-water elevations have increased significantly in
response to increased rainfall in recent months. Results of
monthly water-level monitoring indicate that shallow ground-
water flow direction in the western portion of Area A
continues to be toward the northwest. It appears that ground-
water flow direction at the Site has been influenced by th
presence of the EBMUD interceptor trench beneath Yerba Buena
Avenue,

Analytical results for ground-water samples collected in
February 1993 are similar to results previously reported for
the Site during 1992 and indicate that the width of the VO«
plume appears to have expanded northward in the vicinity o
well LF-17 as compared to analytical results for ground~wa
samples collected in 1990 (Figure 7). The concentration o
1,1-DCE in ground-water samples collected from well LF-17
appears to have increased between April 1990 (0.009 ppm) a
January 1992 (0.490 ppm). Analytical results for ground-w ter
samples collected from well LF-17 in February 1993 (0.260 ppm,
1,1-DCE) were similar to results previously reported durin
1992.

It is likely that the increase in VOC concentrations detected
in samples collected from well LF-17 is attributable to th

apparent shift in ground-water flow direction in the northern
portion of Area A. Based on the apparent shift in ground-

16497164993 . OMR/NAS ‘ 7
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water flow direction in Area A, it appears that operation of

the existing ground-water extraction trench may not be
sufficient by itself to hydraulically control shallow
voc-affected ground water in this area. Therefore, one or
ground-water extraction wells will be installed to provide

ground water will be treated on site using an activated ca:
filtration system. It is anticipated that extraction well

greater hydraulic control in Area A. Extracted VOC—affectgd

two

bon

and the treatment system will be installed in conjunction with

development activities (approximately September or October
1993).

6.0 ACTIVITIES PROPOSED FOR THE PERIOCD APRIL THROUGH JUNE
1993

The following activities will be conducted during the secor
quarter of 1993: :

+ Collect ground-water level measurements from all on- and
off-site wells on a monthly basis until June 1993.

» Collect ground-water samples from wells LF-4, LF-4D, LF-¢
LF-5, LF-5D, LF-6, LF-17, LF-18, LF-19, LF-19D, LF-20,
LF-21, LF=-22, LF-23, and LF~30 for chemical analysis for
VOCs.

ad

17,

1649/ 1649A93 . QMR /NAS 8
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TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA

AREA A AND AREA €,

(all elevations in feet above mean sea level)

YERBA BUENA PROJECT SITE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Well Screened
Depth Interval
(feet) (feet)

Date
Measured

Depth to
Water

Ground-Water
Elevation
(based on Dec. 1992
survey cata)

................................................................................................................

well Well
Elevation Elevation
well  (surveyed prior to (surveyed in Dec. 1992
Number Hov, 1992%%) by Nolte Associates)
LF-1 29.74 29.70
LF-2 30.36 NS
LF-3 25.29 25.25
LF-4 26.09 26.02
LF-4D 26.20 26.13
LF-42 26.05 26.01
1649GWEL . WQ1

22 11.5-21.5

25 14.5-24.5

20 9.5-19.5

39 29-39

62 52-62

Page 1

23-Feb-90
23-Apr-90
06-Jan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92
24-Dec-92
26-Jan-93
09-Feb-93
08-Mar-93

23-Feb-90
23-Apr-90

23-Feb-90
23-Apr-90
06-Jan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92
24-Dec-92
26-Jan-93
09-Feb-93
08-Mar-93

23-Feb-90
23-Apr-90
12-Jul-91
07-Aug-%1
17-Dec-9
0&- Jan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jul -92
20-0ct-92
24-Dec-92
26-Jan-93
09-Feb-93
08-Mar-93

23-Apr-90
07-Aug-%1
06-Jan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jui-92
20-0ct-92
24-Dec-92
26~ Jan-93
09-Feb-93
08-Mar-93

07-Aug-91
06- Jan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jul -92
20-0ct-92
24~-Dec-92
26-Jan-93
09-Feb-93
08-Mar-93

09-Apr-93



TABLE 1
WELL CONSTRUCTION AND GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA
AREA A AND AREA C, YERBA BUENA PROJECT SITE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
Call elevations in feet above mean sea level)

Welt Well Ground-Water
Elevation Elevation Well Screened Etevation
Well  (surveyed prior to {surveyed in Dec. 1992 Depth Interval Date Depth to  (based on Dec. 1992
Number Nov. 1992¥%*) by Nolte Associates) (feet) (feet) Measured Water survey data)
LE-5 27.01 26.97 25 10-25 23-Feb-90 10.86 16.1
23-Apr-90 12.32 14.8!
07-Aug-91  14.20 12.77
17-Dec-91 15.02 1.
06-Jan-92 13.32 13.8
15-Apr-92 10.68 16.2
14-May-92 12.74 14.2
22-Jul-92 14.61% 12.
20-0ct-92 15.65 1.3
24-Dec-92 10.68 16.2
26-Jan-93  6.77 zo.z?
09-Feb-93 7.50 19.47
08-Mar-93 7.41 19.5
LE-5D 27.09 e7.04 (43 34-44 23-Feb-90 10.61 16.4
23-Apr-90 10.61 16.4
07-Aug-91 11.42 15.
06-Jan-92 10.66 16.
15-Apr-92 8.63 18.
14-May-92 10.0¢9 16.
22-Jul-92 11.47 15.5
20-0ct-92 12.41 14.
24-Dec-92 9.02 18.0C
26-Jan-93  6.06 zo.gﬁ
09-Feb-93 6.75 20.
08-Mar-93 6.68 zo.&?
LF-6 18,12 18.08 19.5 9.5-19.5 23-Feb-90 7.55 10.5
23-Apr-90 8.66 9.4
12-Jul - 9.90 8.1
07-Aug-91 12.85 5.2
17-Dec-91 14.60 3.
06-Jan-92° 9.71 8.3
15-Apr-92 12.24 5.
14-May-92 12.15 5.9
22-dut -92 13.30 4,
20-0ct-92 14.11 3.9
24-Dec-92 9.44 B.
26-Jan-93 7.82 10.2
09-Feb-93 8.22 9.
08-Mar-93 4.4 13.6
LF-7 37.94 37.90 22 8-18 23-Feb-90 7.21 30.6
23-Apr-90 8.22 29.
22-Jul-92 10.33 27.5
20-0ct-92 12.15 25.
24-Dec-92 6.98 30.9
26-Jan-93 5.38 32.5
09-Feb-93 5.47 32.4
08-Mar-93 7.7 30.1
LF-8 29.70 29.63 18 7.5-17.5 23-Feb-90 6.05 23.5
06-Jan-92 5.04 24.5
15-Apr-92 6.51 23.1
14-May-92 8.54 21,
22-Jul-92 10.19 19.
20-0ct-92 11.24 18.3
24-Dec-92 5.96 23.4
26-Jan-93 2.60 27.0
09-Feb-93 3.59 26.
08-Mar-93 4.41 25.2
LF-9* 14.59 NS 15.5 5.5-15.5 23-Feb-%0 2.82 1.7
1649GWEL . Wa1 Page 2 ‘ 09-Apr-93



TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA
AREA A AND AREA C, YERBA BUENA PROJECT SITE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
¢all elevations in feet above mean sea level)

Well Screened
Depth Interval Date Depth to
(feet) (feet) Measured Water

Ground-water
Elevation
(based on tec, 1992
survey data)

Well well
Elevation Elevation
Wetl  (surveyed prior to (surveyed in Dec. 1992
Number Nov. 1992%¥) by Nolte Associates)
LF-10 14.09 14.03
LF-11 10.06 9.99
LF-12 a.18 8.14
LF-13 9.19 9. 14
LF-14 14.56 NS
LF-16 17.56 17.47
LF-17 25.60 25,52

1649GHEL . WQ1

22.5 7.5-22.5 23-Feb-90 4.09
06-Jan-92 4.04
15-Apr-92 5.55
14-May-92 5.81
22-3ul-92 6.15
20-0c¢t-92 6.43
24-Dec~-92 4,54
26-Jan-93 3.76

09-Feb-93 4.00

08-Mar-93 4,62

20.5 10.5-20.5 23-Feb-90 1.88
23-Apr-90 2.50

15-Apr-92 2.30

14-May-92 4.7%

28-May-92 4,94

22-Jdul -92 5.64

20-0ct-92 6.25

24-Dec-92 2.44

26-Jan-93 1.37

09-Feb-93 1.53

08-Mar-93 2.70

16 5.5-15.5 23-Feb-%0 5.64
23-Apr-90 6.63

06-Jan-92 6.70

15-Apr-92 7.41

14-May-92 7.13

22-Jul-92 7.48

20-0ct-92 8.12

24-Dec-92 5.58

26-Jan-93 .52

09-Feb-93 5.09

08-Mar-93 5.68

20 5-20 23-Feh-90 4.10
23-Apr-90 6.20

06-Jan-92 4.54

15-Apr-92 7.25

14-May-92 6.81

22-Jul-92 7.52

20~-Cet-92 8.25

24-Dec-92 4.14

26-Jan-93 2.40

09-Feb-93 2.82

08-Mar-93 4.26

18 5.5-15.5 23-Feb-90 6.30
23-Apr-$0 7.40

20 5-20 23-Feb-90 5.98
06-Jan-92 6.04

15-Apr-92 6,40

14~May-92 6.46

22-Jul-92 6.68

20-0ct-92 7.43

24-Dec-92 5.90

26~ Jan-93 5.20

09-Feb-93 5.65

08-Mar-93 5.85

3

20.5 10-20 23-Apr-90
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TABLE 1
WELL CONSTRUCTION AND GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA
AREA A AND AREA C, YERBA BUENA PROJECT SITE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
(all elevations in feet above mean sea level)

Well Well Ground-Water
Elevation Elevation Well Screened Elevation
Well  (surveyed prior to (surveyed in Dec. 1992 Depth Interval Date Depth to  (based on Dec. 1992
Number Hov, 1992%+*) by Holte Associates) (feet) (feet) Measured Water survey data)
12-Jul-91 14.62 10.9&
07-Aug-91  17.72 7.80
17-Dec-91 18.90 6.6
06-Jan-92 16.67 8.8§
15-Apr-92 16.03 9.b
14-May-92  16.82 8.73
22-Jul-92 18.12 7.4
20-0ct-92 18.92 &,
24-Dec-92 16,47 11.0
26-Jan-93 1.17 14.3
09-Feb-93 12.44 13.0
08-Mar-93 12.83 12.6
LF-18 2B.48 28.41 20.5 10-20 23-Apr-90 15.63 12.7
t2-Jdul-91 16.40 12.0
07-Aug-91 17.73 10.
17-Dec-91 19.24 9.1
06-Jan-92 16.28 12,13
15-Apr-92 15.50 12.9
14-May-92 16.86 11.55
22-Jul-92 18.43 9.90
20-0ct-92 19.83 8.58
26-Dec-92 14.82 13.5
26-Jan-93 11.51 16.9
09-Feb-93 12.47 15.%94
08-Mar-93 12.70 15.79
LF-19 20.88 20.84 20.5 10-20 23-Apr-90 11.18 9.
12-Jut-9 11.86 8.
07-Aug-91 14.06 6.
17-Dec~-91 16.19 4.
06-Jan-92 11.86 8.
15-Apr-92 12.69 8.
14-May-92 12.82 8.
22-Jul -92 14.14 é.
20-0ct-92 14.93 5.
24-Dec-92 10.92 9.
26-Jan-93 9.72 .
09-Feb-93 9.40 1.
08-Mar-93 10.54 10.
LF-190 23.87 23.83 43 33-43 07-Aug-91 17.53 6.
06-Jan-92 16.94 6.
15-Apr-92 16.87 6.9
14-May-92 17.40 6.4}
22-Jul-92 18.35 5.47
20-0ct-92 1%.11 4,
24-Dec-92 15.76 8.
26-Jan-93 13.56 10.
09-Feb-93 14.41 9.
08-Mar-93 14.90 8.
LF-20 33.24 33.19 20.5 7-22 23-Apr-90 11.18 22.
07 -Aug-91 12.67 20.
06-Jan-92 8.9 24.
15-Apr-92 8.86 24.
28-May-92 11.05 22.
22-Jul-92 13.07 20.
20-0ct-92 14,07 19.
24-Dec-92 8.52 4.
26-Jan-93 4.06 29.
09-Feb-93 5.61 27.
08-Mar-93 6.27 26.
1649GWEL . WR't Page & 0%9-Apr-93




TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA
AREA A AND AREA C, YERBA BUENA PROJECT SITE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
(all elevations in feet above mean sea level)

Well Well
Elevation Elevation Well Screened
Well  (surveyed prior to (surveyed in Dec. 1992 Depth Interval
Number Nov. 1992%*) by Nolte Associates) (feet) (feet)

Date
Measured

Depth to
Water

LF-21 31.68 31.70 23.5 B-23
LF-22 18.02 17.99 20 10-20
LF-23 18.05 17.99 20 10-20
LF-24 21.97 21.97 20 7-20
LF-25 23.01 23.00 15 5-15
LF-26 26.84 26.82 20 8-20
1649GWEL . Wa1 Page 5

07-Aug-91
0é-Jan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92
24-Dec-92
26-Jan-93
09-Feb-93
08-Mar-93

2-Jdul-91
07-Aug-91
17-Dec-91
06-Jan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92
24~-Dec-92
26-Jan-93
09-Feb-93
08-Mar-93

12-dul-91
07-Aug-91
17-Dec-91
06-Jan-92
15-Apr-92
14-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92
24-Dec-92
26-Jan-93
09-Feb-93
08-Mar-93

14-May-92
28-May-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92
24-Dec-92
26-Jan-93
09-Feb-93
08-Mar-93

14-May-92
28-May-92
22-Jul -92
20-0ct-92
24~-Dec-92
26-Jan-93
09-Feb-93
08-Mar-93

14-May-92
28-Kay-92
22-Jul-92
20-0ct-92
24-Dec-92
26-Jan-93
09-Feb-93
08-Mar-93

12.57
11.18
8.92
11.30
14.07
15.25
9.31
4.76
5.81
6.09

9.64
11.49
13.62
10.76
11.07
16.90
12.36
13.25

9.95

8.19

8.55

9.19

¢.70
11.97
14.35
10.58
1.80
11.71
12.96
13.92
9.40
8.20
8.M
9.12
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TABLE 1
WELL CONSTRUCTICN AND GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DATA
AREA A AND AREA C, YERBA BUENA PROJECT SITE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
(all elevations in feet above mean sea level)

Well Well

Elevation Elevation Well Screened
Well  (surveyed prior to ¢surveyed in Dec. 1992 Depth Interval Date Depth to
Humber Nov, 1992%%) by Nolte Associates) (feet) (feet) Measured Water
LF-27 22.77 22.76 20 8-20 14-May-92 12.87
28-May-92 13.10
22-Jul-92 13.55
20-0ct-92 14.40
24-Dec-92 11.40
26-Jan-93 9.37
09-Feb-93 10.31
08-Mar-93 10.73
LF-28 20.55 20.54 20 7-20 14-May-92 9.00 11.5
28-May-92 9.02 11.5
22-Jul -92 9.41 1.1
20-0ct-92 10.04 10.5
24-Dec-92 8.41 12.1
26-Jan-93 8.44 12.1
09-Feb-93 8.34 12.2
08-Mar-93 8.42 12.1
I.F-29 29.86 29.82 20 §-20 20-0ct-92 14,40 15.4
24-Dec-92 1¢.08 19.7
26-Jan-93 7.66 22.1
09-Feb-93 8.48 21.
08-Mar-93 8.85 20.9E
LF-30 17,40 17.39 20 8-20 20-0ct-92 15.70 1.6
24-Dec-92 12.09 5.30
26~Jan-93 10.10 7.29
09-Feb-93 10.66 6.78
08-Mar-93 12.00 5.39
LF-31 17.03 09-Feb-93 4.85 12.13
08-Mar-93 5.42 11.6(
=EmT == =
Notes:
* Well abandoned on June 18, 1991.
** Yells were surveyed by Moran Engineering of Berkeley, California, and
and Nolte Associates of San Jose, California, before November 1992.
NS = Not surveyed
pata entered by MEK/22-Mar-93. Data proofed by MEK/22-Mar-93.
1649GWEL . WQ1 Page & 09-Apr-93




TABLE 2
GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA SUMMARY
CHEMICAL COMPOUNDS DETECTED IN SHALLOW GROUND WATER
AREA A AND AREA C AND VICINITY
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
YERBA BUENA PRCJECT SITE
{concentrations in milligrams per liter [mg/l1)

Sample Date
Location Sampled 1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCE TCE 1,1,1-TCA PCE 0il Diesel
LF-3 06-Feb-90 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ik
07-Jan-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
23-Jul-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA HA
10-Feb-93 ND L ND ND ND ND ND TD
LF-4 07-Feb-90 0.49  0.008 WD ND 0.082 ND NA HA
06-Jan-92 0.43 0.006 KD * ND * 0.078 WD * ND i
duplicate 0.41 0.004 NO * ND ¥ 0.075 ND * ND ND
15-Apr-92 0.25 ND KD ND 0.025 ND NA NA
24-Jut-92 0.22 W ND ND 0.024 ND 0.042 WD
21-0ct-92 0.19 ND ND KD 0.02 ND NA HA
09-Feb-93 0.19  0.0041 ND + ND + 0.022 ND + ND ND
LF-4D 25-Apr-90 0.43  0.007 WD ND 0.087 ND NA #A
06-Jan-92 0.39  0.006 ND ** ND ** 0.076 WD ** NA NA
16-Apr-92 0.16 ND ND ND 0.020 ND NA EA
23-Jul-92 0.15 ND KD ND 0.018 ND NA A
21-0ct-52 0.15  ND ND ND 0.013 D NA NA
10-Feb-93 0.14 0.0035 ND + ND + 0.017  ND + NA A
LF-42 21-Nov-90 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA A
06-Jan-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA A
16-Apr-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA A
23-dut-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA A
21-0ct-92 WD ND ND ND ND WO NA A
10-Feb-93 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA A
LF-5 06-Feb-90 0.73 0.014 WD ND 6.27 ND ND D
06-Jan-92 0.88  0.011 ND #¥* N *a% 0.010  ND *** ND D
16-Apr-92 C.44 ND ND ND 0.10 ND NA A
23-Jul-92 0.47 ND ND ND 0.08 ND 0.0058 D
21-0ct-92 0.39 ND ND ND 0.042 ND NA A
10-Feb-93 0.38 ND ++  ND ++ ND ++ 0.06 - ND ++ ND D
LF-5D 26-Apr-90 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA A
29-Rov-90 ND ND ND RD ND ND NA A
04-Jan-92 ND ND RO ND ND ND NA A
16-Apr-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA A
23-Jul-92 KO ND NO ND ND KD NA A
21-0ct-92 KO ND ND ND ND ND KA A
10-Feb-93 KD ND ND ND ND ND NA A
LF-6 07-Feb-90 ND 0.018 WD ND ND ND ND D
duplicate ND 0.018 ND ND ND ND ND A
29-Nov-90 ND ND ND KD ND NO KA A
07-Jan-92 0.0048  0.011  0.0005 0.0026 0.0044 0.018  NA A
15-Apr-92 0.004 0.0032 0©.0025 0.0026  0.001 0.0065 NA A
23-Jul-92 (5) 0.0082 0.0033 0.009 0.007%  0.00%4 0.0094  NA A
20-0ct-92 (5) 0.0051 0.0026  0.01é 0.0046 0.0015 0.0025 NA A
09-Feb-93 0.010 0.0025 0.0029 0.0031 6.002 0.0079  NA tA
LF-10 10-Feb-93 ND +++ ND +++ 0,368 1.600  ND +++ KD +++ NA A
LF-11 10-Feb-93 ND + ND +  0.0359 0.140 KD + ND + NA }A
LF-12 10-Feb-93 ND ND 0.0358 0.002 ND ND KA rl
LF-17 25-Apr-90 0.00¢  0.001 ND ND 0.003 ND NA NA
duplicate ND ND NO ND ND KD NA hA
07-dan-92 0.490  0.012 ND ** ND ** 0.092  ND NA NA
16-Apr-92 0.350 ND ND ND 0.047 ND NA NA
duplicate 0.350 KD ND ND 0.049 ND NA NA
24-Jul-92 0.320 ND ND ND 0.035 ND NA . NA
1649\ ZGWAREAA . WQ1 1 09-Apr-93



TABLE 2

GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA SUMMARY
CHEMICAL COMPOUNDS DETECTED IN SHALLOW GROUND WATER
AREA A AND AREA C AND VICINITY

EMERYVILLE, CAL
YERBA BUENA PROJ

(concentrations in milligrams per liter [mg/L1)

IFORNIA
ECT SITE

Sample
Location

Date
Sampled

1,1-DCE  1,1-DCA 1,2-DCE

LF-18

LF-19

LF-19D

LF-20

LF-21

LF-22

LF-23

LF-30

Field Blanks:
LF1-7503

duplicate
21-0ct-92
duplicate
09-Feb-93
duplicate

25-Apr-90
07-Jan-92
16-Apr-92
23-Jul-92
21-0ct-92
09-Feb-93

25-Apr-90
06-Jan~92
15-Apr-92
24-Jul-92
20-0ct-92
09-Feb-93

12-Jul-914
06-Jan-92
15-Apr-92
23-Jul-92
20-0ct-92
09-Feb-93

26-Apr-90
dupl icate
07-lJan-92
16-Apr-92
26-Jul-92
21-0ct-92
11-Feb-93

29-Hov-90
07-Jan-92
16-Apr-92
24~ Jul-92
21-0¢ct-92
11-Feb-93

12-2ul-91
07-Jan-92
16-Apr-92
23-Jul-92
20-0ct-92
09-Feb-93

12-Jul -9
07-Jan-92
16-Apr-92
23-Jul-92
20-0ct-92
09-Feb-93

22-0ct-92
duplicate
12-Feb-93

duplicate

05-Feb-90

1649\ ZGWAREAA . WQ1

{4)

3

0.460 ND KD
0.380 ND ND
0.320 ND KO

0.260 0.0059 ND w*w*

0.240 ND ¥ik  ND i
0.003 ND ND
0.0013 ND ND
0.0017 ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND

0.15 0.006 ND
0,100 0.0087 ND
0.064 0.0028 ND
6.032 0,0032 ND

0.0052 0.003 ND
0.018 0.0016 ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND 0.0007 ND
ND ND ND

0.00057 0,00097 ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND KD
ND ND )
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND

0.053 0.0063 0.0016
0.041 0.0054 0.00M1
0.015 0.0021 ND
0.027 0.0052 ND
0.014 0.004 ND
0.0081 0.0028 ND

0.0012  0.011 0.0009
0.0034 0.012 0.0013
0,0044 0.0044 0.0011
0.0061 0.0044 0.0014
0.0047  0.002 0.0015
0.0034  0.003 0.0018

0.00079 0.0058 0.0015
0.00081 0.0053 0.0013

KD 0.002¢ 0.00093
ND 0.0029 0.00089
ND ND ND

2

KD
ND we
ND #ovw

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1)
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
L)

0.0007

ND

ND

ND
0.00078
0.00051

0.003¢9

0.007
0.0036
0.0038
0.0033
0.0037

0.00065
0.00051
0.00069
0.00071

ND

0.034
0.018
0.008
0.0039
0.00N1
0.0022

NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
WD
ND
ND
ND

0.012
0.009
0.0026
0.0034
0.0013
0.0013

0.0009
0.0023
0.00068
0.0013
0.00054
0.00083

0.001
0.00056
0.00076
0.00049

ND
ND
NP
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.0017
0.0037
0.0018
0.0014
0.00066
0.90007

0.027
0.058
0.020
0.029
0.023
0.020

ND
ND
ND
ND

09




TABLE 2
GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA SUMMARY
CHEMICAL COMPOUNDS DETECTED IN SHALLOW GROUND WATER
AREA A AND AREA C AND VICINITY
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
YERBA BUENA PROJECT SITE
(concentrations in milligrams per liter [mg/ll)

mmmmm— e

Sample Date

Location Sampled 1,1-bCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCE TCE 1,1,1-TCA PCE oil Diesel
LF-4FB 06~-Jan-92 KD KD ND ND ND ND ND D
LF-17FB 16-Apr-92 (1) KD ND ND ND ND ND NA A
LF-17F8 24-Jul-92 ND ND KD ND ND ND NA NA
LF-17-BB 20-0ct-92 (6) ND ND ND ND ND ND NA yA
LF-17FB 09-Feb-93 ND D WD KD KD ND NA HA
LF-42-F8 10-Feb-93 ND D ND ND ND N NA HA
Detection Limits 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.05 0.05
Data entered by MEK/22-Mar-93. Data proofed by MEK/22-Mar-$3. QA/QC by
mg/l - milligrams per Liter, eguivalent to parts per million.

HA - not analyzed 1,1-DCE - 1,1-Dichloroethene

ND - not detected 1,1-DCA - 1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-DCE - 1,2-Dichloroethene

* petection limit 0.003 ppm. TCE - Trichloroethene

** patection Limit 0.002 ppm. 1,1,1-TCA - 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane

wkx pDptection limit G.005 ppm. PCE - Tetrachloroethene

+ Detection Limit 0.0025 ppm.

++ Detection Limit 0.010 ppm.

+++ Detection limit 0.025 ppm.

(1) 0.0011 ppm methylene chioride detected;
methylene chloride is a common laboratery contaminant.

(2) 0.0015 ppm vinyl chloride detected.

(3) 0.00081 ppm vinyl chloride detected.

(&) 0.0012 ppm vinyl chloride detected.

(5) 0.0023 ppm vinyl chloride detected.

(6) 0.0016 ppm methylene chloride ¢a common laboratory contaminant) detected within normal laboratory
background concentrations.

1649\ 2ZGWAREAA . W1 3 09-Apr-93




TABLE 3
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS DETECTED IN GROUND-WATER SAMPLES
COLLECTED FROM MONITORING WELLS IN AREA C
YERBA BUENA PROJECT SITE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
(concentrations in mi{ligrams per liter [mg/l])

Sample Date Sample 1.1- 1,2- 1,1,2-
tocation Sampled Llab Method DCE DCE TCE PCE TCA vC
LF10 08-Feb-90  MED 8240 0.031 3.2 7.6 0.041 0.007 1.0
29-Nov-90  BCA 8010 <0.0005 4.7 5.9 <0.005 <0.005 0.29
10-Feb-93 ANA 8010 <0.025 0.368 1.6 <0.025 <0.025 <«0.025
LF11 09-Feb-90 MED 8240 <0.005 0.051 0.31 «0.005 <0.005 <0.01
10-Feb-93 ANA 8010 <0.0025 0.0359 0.14 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025
LF12 09-Feb-90 MED 8240 <0.005 0.067  ©0.008 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01
10-Feb-93 ANA 8010 <0.0005 0.0358 0.002 <D.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MCL  (mg/L) (1) 0.006 0.006* 0.005 0.005 0.006*¢ 0.0005

=== =

Data entered by MEK/19-Mar-93. Data proofed by MEK/19-Mar-93. QA/QC by
Mitligrams per liter is equivalent to parts per million.

ANA - Anametrix, Inc. of Sen Jose, California
BCA - BC Analytical of Emeryville, California
MED - Med-Tox Associates of Pleasant Hill, California

* MCL for cis-1,2-DCE (MCL for trams-1,2-DCE is 0.0%10 mg/L).
** Effective January 1994. -

¢1) MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level for drinking water (California Department of Health Services

Key to Abbrevistions:
1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethene
TCE = Trichlorethene
PCE = Tetrachlorcethene
1,1,2-TCA = 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
VC = Vinyl Chloride

1649\VOC3WELL . Wa 1 Page 1
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EXPLANATION

@ SHALLOW (LESS THAN 25 FEET)
MONITORING WELL LOCATION

& INTERMEDIATE (35 TO 45 FEET)
MONTORING WELL LGCATION

1
‘ B DEEPER (62 FEET) MONITORING

m WELL LOCATION

& PHASE | INVESTIGATION DEEPER SOIL
SAMPLING LOCATION (13 TO 18 FEET)
TR AND GRAB GROUND-WATER SAMPLE
LOCATION

® SHALLOW GROUND-WATER RECONNAISSANGE
SAMPLING LOCATION (PHASE I}

SHALLOW GROUND—-WATER RECONNAISSANCE
SAMPLUING LOCATION (PHASE Iil)

| j—(  SHALLOW EXTRACTION TRENGH
LOCATION

P : 0.0I ~e~ 0.01 ppm ISOCONTOUR LINE FOR 1,1=-DCE

o I CHEMICAL COMPOUND
: CONCENTRATION DETECTED IN

GROUND~WATER SAMPLES (PPM)
NOT DETECTED

CLIPPER

/ NOTES:

&

‘/ 1. Monitering well samples wers submiited

to Med—-Tox Aasociates for wvolatlle organle
compounds analyais using EPA Method 8010,

. 2. Results indicated for wells LF=-1, {F-2,

" LF-3, LF—4, LF-8, and LF~6 are from
the Phose | investigation (February 1990);
[orsu:t; InLFdicatad for :QIII LFL;sz.OLF'-S?.
s ~17, LF-18, LF-19, ond LF-20 are from :
s KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS: Phase Il investigation (April 1890); results a
indicated for weils LF--21 and LF=4Z are :‘
1,1-Dichloroethane from Phase Il investigation (Novembar 1990). i

1.1-Oichioroethens

1.1.1.:'?ﬁ:hlqmm°n. 3. Ground—~water wells LF-18D, LF-22 and

richloroethene LF=23 weras not installed at the time this

Tetrachicroethene figurs was prepared.

San Pablo Avenue

b
i

A24

1,1-0CE
1,1,1=-TCA
TCE

( 1,1-DCA
|
|
! PCE

(I I O |

0 40 80 120 160 FEET
L J

k 1 ]

Figure 7:

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS DETECTED IN
SHALLOW GROUND-WATER SAMPLES (ppm) IN
AREA A IN 1990
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APPENDIX A
GROUND=-WATER BAMPLING PROCEDURES
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LEVINEFRICKE

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES

i
|
|
|

Before ground-water samples were c¢ollected, depth to statlé
water was measured in each well and the volume of water 1n‘the
well casing was calculated. Three to five well ca51ng volpmes
of ground-water were then purged from each well using a |
submersible or centrifugal pump until indicator parameter |
readings (pH, specific conductance, and temperature) i
stabilized. Indicator parameters were measured using port%ble
field instruments and measurements were recorded on water-
quality sampling forms. Purging and sampling equipment we
steam cleaned before use at each well. |

|
After the well had been purged, ground-water samples were |
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. Samples were collected
in containers appropriate for the laboratory analysis to bg
performed. Samples collected for VOC analyses were collected
by pouring ground water directly from the bailer into ?
laboratory-supplied, 40-milliliter volatile organic analysis
(VOA) glass vials. Vials were gently filled to overflowing
capped, and then inverted to check for trapped air. 1If an‘air
bubble was observed, the vial was discarded and a new v1a1\
filled. Samples were immediately capped and placed in an ;ce-
chilled cooler for transportation to the analytical
laboratory.

Ground-water samples were submitted to Anametrix, a state-|
certified laboratory, under strict chain-of-custody protocol.
For quality assurance/quality control measures, field blanks
were collected for wells LF-17 and LF-23 and duplicate samples
were collected from wells LF-17, LF-19, and LF-30. All
ground-water samples, including the field blank sample
collected for well LF-17 and the duplicate samples collected
from wells LF-17 and LF-30 (labelled LF-117 and LF-130,
respectively) were analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8010|
In addition, samples collected from monitoring wells LF-3,
LF-4, LF-5, and LF~19 were analyzed for TPHd and TPHo (carbon
chain length C,,-Cy) using GCFID and EPA Method 3510.
Laboratory certificates are included in Appendix C.

1649/ 1649493 .GNR/NAS A-1 g
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LEVINE+ FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No. /6 l/q 62

Sample No.

LES

Project Name Yg_ﬂ&; 8'4 eANA
Date D/1e/5 %
Samplers Name Je& Sco
Sampling Location eM €ﬂym L e

Sampling Method _CERT ro -
Analyses Requested QPA $010 / T()H as DIESEL / {4

Has OIL

AL /2 Qe

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 3 VoAs
Method of Shipment [eY71A ER.

GROUND WATER

Well No. (_, F - 3

Stream Width

SURFACE WATER

Well Diameter (in.} 4

Stream Dep
Stream Velogity /

Depth to Water,
Static (ft) 7 -4
Rained recently ?

Water in Well Box __TE€S o

er
Well Depth (ft) Y7

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
Helght of Water
Column in Well ! 6 91 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

Water Volume in Well ﬁ', q ?

/ T"E‘F""e_aré SAtCSR]

5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

I
|
LOCATION M},LP

VOLUME
roue | PRt | wtmomaw | JEME | 28, | NSy RewARs
17 ST
|9 P - 10 /9.5 £.%9 ¢ 5// SCIGNTLY T @Bl
DiISH I warteddl 0 (9- X |4.78| /480 vedn /oFF
[):<41 12.90 Vi -4 S rae<—
1208 O 9.1 4.7211342 St remrey JORR
.10 St =P € |

Suggested Method [or Purging well




10y nanc—t
LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name MBA 5(4!5”!1 Project No. Ia L{ q' 0[3.
Date é'l- ?" ql Sample No. LF - "f
Samplers Name J6 g ) S.C)f‘] ’ -
Sampling Locatlon _ﬁME‘VW‘-"e 20.F { :
Sampling Method _CENT. Pump /TEFLoN BAILER g.40 |
Analyses Requested £PA x0l0 [1PHas D/éjea!rpﬁ as Ot T‘;‘,‘

Number and Types of Sample Botties u:cd 3 Yo8s UIHGL /  awher [ . bg

Method of Shipment (durl e /"‘g‘

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER

!
eiro. __ LF-H Stream Width 173 % |
v Y / _6/? |

Well Diameter (in.) Stream Depth

gy g qp Sy
Rainé cenitly ?
Watgr in Well Box' ’ Other
well Depth @) 20+ F et ot - 016 G/ |
Hetght o ren 1 2 31 @ch casing = 0.65 gal/&t ) |
Water Volume in Well _ 2 +©° 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/R . LOCATION Mﬁh’ |
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/R
DEPTHTO | VOLUME OTHER -
" TIME | WATER | W hons) M | @) |(mhos/em REMARKS
469 (1646 ‘ St
§ 92 (1uus % 9.9 700 283 oo
50511450 16 19,2 |7.09]/02 > o
53|46 oy | 19.9 |04 1020 ¢l
i (700 | 8.5¢ Stoe PR
: |

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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662

10-30. 40—
LEVINE» FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name ! 'E@ &ﬂ Bu ENA'

A:10-93

Date

Samplers Name
Sampling Location
Sampling Method

ScH JOS

project o, _10 4902

Sample No. LF" ‘f!)

EMERYVILLE

SUB. Pume /TepiLon Bpier

Analyses Requested BPA 3 010

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 3V i) wl HeL 39. %4

Method of Shipment ou 2 1€ ( g 7.7—
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER 20 ? 7

well No. LF-4D Stream Width s

Well Diameter (in.) U in Stream Depth / ]S UesS

Depth to Water, Stre elocity O

Static (ft) 3 : ?'7' Ratned - ’ i ?.812

Wat;r In Well Box Other 2 . 3

well Depth () ___32. 34 2 caotng = O.16 gal/ R

gg{ﬁﬁix?g\?;:ﬁ 3091 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

-
Water Volume in Well 2Q ) ‘.3 - 2-'

5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

e | PRATER. | wirkonaw | TME | g8 | oM, | ReaReS
oos Stant
s 21 19.5 1499 /001 S TN,
J0IT Q7 19.5 (ROl | JOSH “

/b L2 2.9 2o | 1028 " /st
o0 | (6ctusl 7030) Sanple LF 4D
10341 9.9 |

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

project Name __1ERBA BuenA project No. _L &4 T -4
Date 2 / D Qs Sample No. LE - 4 :E-
Samplers Name &H Td& . L_E gz FB
sampling Location _EMERLYVILLE | o
Sampling Method _SYVB. PUMP [ TEFLoN BRILER |
Analyses Requested ZPA' 80 1D l
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used _3_VOA'S _1@! He L £2.99 |
Method of Shipment fou £t Cﬁ q Y '
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER £2249 |
Well No. LF-YZ Stream Width _bs
Well Diameter (tn.) Yin Stream Depth / 26 é 26
Depth to Water, ??S- Stream Vélocity 3_’_9?'10
Statlc (ft) Ratned 2 2 ‘-{ é , |
Water In Well Box ‘
well Deptn (1) ___ (0299 Other -
2-tnch casing = 0.16 gal/ft |
gﬁﬁ'&i&’ﬁn‘v\a{f:ﬁ 53.24 élnch casing = 0.65 g@ i
LOCATION u#r

Water Volume [n Well M

Punp Sef NeoA, botfom.

5-inch casing = 1,02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

VOLUME

OTHER

TME D‘%?f‘%?‘o Mo @z | EU) |imhossom

530 o 0D Coliboklesd
o/ Start

0944 35 189 |t.20| #29 Clear

Ao 70 ]90 219 | 732 st. Torkedd

st inlet | Jost | /9] 203 | ¥3S Clear

oozl let | /40 143 _|Fog | I3F Clea™ JStop |
02 (F Yz B

V030 Sample LFYZ |

1320

Suggested Method for Purging Wetl &“L——F“&? QL l:DSH]Lw\
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102049
LEVINE« FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name

Yeesn BueNA

Date

Project No. J& ‘(q' 09;
Sample No. !,F"f

2:/0-93

Samplers Name

SCH 7 K-

Sampling Locatlon

CMELVILLE

Sampling Method __CENT. PUMP [TEFLoN BAILER

Analyses Requested __EPA_§OI0 [ TPH as DIESEL [ T#H a3 O1£
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 3 Vls l-)’ HCL / 2 Gimbpe’

Method of Shipment

o1 €

GROUND WATER

LE-S

Well No.
Well Diameter {in.}

4 in

Depth to Water,
Static (ft)

438

Water In Well Box

Wcll‘ Depth ([Y) 2 4' 7 ‘/

Helght of Water
Column In Well

2036

e
Water Volume in Well I 3-23 o , “f

Stream Depth
sm;

SURFACE WATER
Stream Width

/

Ralned retently ?

Other

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft

@c'h casing = 0.65 gal/R D

5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/Rt

LOCATION M)}P

TIME D%g%ﬁo mé%ib::%?m ('gfg‘fg) &8, SoND OTHER REMARKS
o4 | Start
o} /4 2.2 b8 /IY St Tacbica
Ilo 24 a
[122.| /1.0 fert
/123 2€ 20.9 tat| Lt mod. Trurbid
J(2 yz. | 210 |¢.83] /179 v/ St
//3S Saﬂ\ldc (FS
129/S.23

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name \Igﬂsﬂ KUEN A Project No. (649.04

Date 2'/0’?3 Sample No. LF-5C

“u’

Samplers Name Seid U'Z.IL

Sampling Location EMERYNILL €
Sampling Method _ SUB, PUMP /TeFLon BAILER
Analyses Requested EPA K010
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 2 Vo#s D! Hel
Method of Shipment (DUHAEIE

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER "N‘ ) ? '
Well No. LI- 50 Stream Width 3;? L Yory
Well Diameter (in.) Y in Stream Depth / .Y Ozg_ ____?_ %

280
Do e 219 e 2035 6 B2/ %o
Watgr in Well Box I::::d oty ? zy@ﬁ’#,
Well Depth (f) u4.s3 s coing - 016 g/ 2%¥<) | 3D. &/
gg{ﬁhnf.x? L“’&fzﬁ ‘{0'7-8 _ @c_h castng = 0.65 gal/ |
Water Volume in Well .,2.6.:5-’_-':_2_?- 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft LOCATION M‘Tu’
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/R i
DEPTHTO | VOLUME TEMP H conp | OTHER s

TIME WITHDRAWN p
u.;ﬁreﬁzt]}z el {deg. O | (5.U) |(mhos/cm) |

0y | Skant

/052 21 /94 (Zty | #

- I

/059 30 [ stop /netxs b

319 | /.63

-SD

1320 1 Samlole

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE+FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

YeRBA BuenA

1
Project No. quq’. OJQ

Project Name ]
Date 2 e q" q 3 Sample No. Lf- (ﬁ'
Samplers Name O 6 B', gd{ -
Sampling Location EMELYVILLE [9. 98 |
Sampling Method __CENT. PumMP / TEFLoN BALLER g.2 Z |
Analyses Requested EpPA golo /Q—-—.—(;
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 3 VoAs U’IH(L" [ l ) GS/
Method of Shipment LOUpIER ‘
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER m
Well No. LE-G Stream Width p 6 O |
Well Diameter (in.) Yin Stream Depth / ﬁ///aﬂ"‘
gg)tﬁ: :R)Water. g . 22/ Stream ', :] (ﬂ L{ L{ |
Rained.reec¢htly ? :
Water In Well Box Other
Well Depth (£t) 11 1 g
2-inch castng = 0.16 gal/ft
E‘:{E‘:ﬁ:h“'&}:ﬁ . 3 G %-inch casing = 0.65 gaj@
Water Volume in Weil 1. 64*/ ‘3 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/R LOCATION M-f“’
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft
DEPTH TO VOLUME OTHER :
TIME “Eg%R wxgggm\]m {gfg& : SE)_[P}J : mggg‘/lgm, REMARKS
( lg2e St 7
(741 g EREEIAEL (o
161 (b (3.4 13.09|32¢ 5. At A
[e1y 2y 13-4 205 857 A s b
(630 2% [1§-0 |3.¢01€47 A et d
1640 G 40

Suggested Mcthod for Purging Well
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10-30-B9-——are=
LEVINEs FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Neesnr BuenA

Project No. /6 ‘{q' 4 Q

Project Name |
Date o 3// 0/6_3 Sample No. __L F-F
Samplers Name j OL 5C’/H'
Sampling Location 5M£ﬂ‘/ itk € >
Sampling Method ce - 17.3s !
Analyses Requested (nud. 9015/ $03.0 - TPH a5 _gas/BTEX SYY
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 3 Yods w ! fled ] 2. 11 :
Method of Shipment Clup el .-————é-s—”s"‘_i“
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER S.Z’Z :
Well No. LF-F Stream Width 749 =
' 5.0 16>
Well Diameter (in.) I/ Stream Depth |
Depth to Water, Stream Vi !
Static [3) wer 594 o IR
Y__ Rained recently ? o
Water in Well Box f€3 oth o
/7. % < er Ole e
Well Depth () 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft 4928
Height of Water ] J ¢/ !
. 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

Column In Well

Water Volume in Well 8'03—-

§-Inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

—

T
A o4
v

~d
o
P

LOCATION MAP
|

DEPTH TO VOLUME OTHER I
TIME | WATER | W e | €0 |imhosyem) REMARKS
AL START |
tbio | = J8.0L 16y l/43¢ CCELR
1603 | \ewarseed| /! ‘ OFF
b3 1540 ¥ on
f6:1< | ) A /g5 |77 |19 C cene[oFF
/735 7.5° A E

Suggested Method for Purging Well




40-30-dplrmmrrm—
LEVINE« FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

tlcean R"‘E'—’A’ Project No. _/6¥3.C2

Project Name

Date J// 0/ 53

Sampie No. & F-r0

Samplers Name Je ScH

I Sampling Location _£/£-/0
' Sampling Method C'f’nrr' PO ¢ /TEFLON BAILER : ;) 23.30 |
Analyses Requested EFA 3Jor0 3.%9 ]
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used _3 V9 A /7’7’7?.
l Method of Shipment _Coe@ 1€ [ cbS
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER ‘ /’7’7’0'_5—
l Well No. LF-10 Stream Width é?é
p1er = —
Well Diameter {in.) y Stream Depth 577 e
[+ |
l gfal.)tﬁ: :R)Water. 2.% 9 Stream Velocity ' |
NO Rained recently ? i
l Water in Well Box Other ;
{od
Well Depth (1) 22 20O o
2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft |
l e w1391 4-tnch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
- Water Volume {n Well l&l_)—____ S-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft LOCATION M']AP
l 6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft |
DEPTH TO VOLUME OTHER X
TIME TEMP pH COND : REMARK
' W ey | deg.©) | 6.U) |(mhos/cm) S
5,4 | 1445 S AT
02700 /3 ise lew|a37 | | | comne
g0 (4.1 YA 1§.5 |6.67119177 CLEAR. |
- |
l‘555 1434 59 1.0 66419497 Wt
I 466\14:17 5 ]33 e /95 L EAR
39 S —CLE

143 4.0S

Suggested Method for Purging Well



VOLUME ,
g PWATER | wirpRa | JEME | B, | SO0 (S RewaRss
<44 |j3:38 sTrAaRT |
I%‘;7 13:41 /3 (7.6 |7.3%| U8 CLEAL
1701395 26 /8.0 | 228} 77 cecsae. |
Iq,‘b} 1343 54 /3.x (2241999 CCEAR
g96 1% 5 2.3 {72.1S{/038 CeEAR—
l 90% [ 15:5Y S (44 1225 /0883 Al
(355 69 OFF i
' 1400 SA—gCE
. /103 3.1 1
|
|
I |
! }
|
|

10-30- g
LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name Yetd & ZU EM A

Date 2/10/93

Samplers Name Jek  ScH

Project No. /5"7/7 gJ)-

Sample No. Z»F'/I

Sampling Location LF- 1\

Sampling Method CENT LWt /Tenan BAILEL

Analyses Requested Elp _R010

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 3 VoA

Method of Shipment _Cou@ €2

GROUND WATER
Well No. LF | l
Well Diameter {in.) LI

Depth to Water,
Static () -8

Water in Well Box Yf $

Well Depth (1) _ 22+ 5 v

Height of Water
Colgmn in Well / 9'0 3

Water Volume in Well _/ J . 3 z

SURFACE WATER
Stream Width

Stream Depth

Stream Velocity

Rained recently ?
Other

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

LOCATION MAP

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
Projcct Name __Yﬁié B(J.Pﬂa Project No. _[Lcﬁ’.o?

Date D qz Sample No. _‘.F‘ IL
Samplers Name SCH R‘:

Sampling Location _Cm;%{m e .
Sampling Method &mﬁ#ﬁéﬁa_&éf_
Analyses chucsted

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used _MQQ][HCL_ /j"éo

i~

Method of Shipment 560 |
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER /’EZ;

Well No. O Stream Width e
; e

/ |

Well Diameter {in.) "", Suea.u?,l(ptl—l\ : 5_3 D D I
!

Depth to Water, Stream Velocity . ‘

static () S.00 e ( 36

Rained recently ? |

Water In Well Box oth ? ? |
’ cr !

Well Depth (ft) / SEJO I

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft

Height of Water
Coltgxhnm in Well / 0 -éO — (4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
Water Volume In Well _é_-_m 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft LOCATION M‘Iu'

6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

) DEPTH TO VOLUME OTHER .
WATER (ganm} (deg. O | (S.U) |(mhos/cm)

AYZd! | Shin -
/S13 Fa 188 ({3 l{2250] c[e;rz;ﬂg(zpwzsg

1y 19 ]8.3 | 1.2 2380 ""/ |
/S Inlet | 21 182 | 2.1€] 285V s/ mb.&
ISI< ] 7% 19.7. |39 2620 w oo
is2d ¥ 3 | Jo.0 |+l | 13720 J /gtfof)
/530 | SCtmO)c, F-12

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE« FRICKE
WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
Project Name t@’ﬁ&ﬂ BMGNA Project No. /6 4?' 4 2‘
Date 2"?—43 Sample No. LFF)’
Samplers Name \}6 5:_§CH - b;- "+ F
Sampling Location EM-EﬂY‘/“'l/é LE-13- | B
Sampling Method HanD BAlL (TEFLOI\) BaiLer Al 4 ef
Analyses Requested ePA goOlO (2. 4'{
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 3 \/0 As w ! H L "ﬁ
Method of Shipment coulli (= A {
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER —-t—;-g"o' :
wetno. . LFE-1F . Stream Width ,fr’ea 0
Well Diameter (in.) ('{ n Stream Depth— L 2____/;-"0"'
Depth to Water, / 2 4 ‘{ Stream V¢locity / g " '
Static (f) . :
* Rained recently ?
Watc;r in Well Boxl g"{ Other
Well Depth (1) 2= | 2k casing = 016 gaI/ | _
gg{ﬁlﬁhw{ﬁ:ﬁ q (0 @ casing = 0.65 g@ !
Water Volume in Well 5_._22__‘2;6_ §-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft LocATION w
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft
VOLUME OTHER
TIME D&%:%%O m;:gia{{l)m\)w ('cfl"fg‘fg} (g_lf}‘) ( mﬁ?ﬁ? ) REMARKS
(4t Saangle FB
1420 SfoA”
({25 ¢ (3.4 13.091123 5L furtpy L
(432 /2 5.6 7.24021% ey
(4 3.0 43595 sl bl
/450 sw\.’,)@x- {7
(559 o ANE:
Jsoo| 1259
AR — 4 bk (oorking
IMY7 Z0 /7 b Nelea Mt (orking
1449 2% | [ LR
e T Uk ol pagiv-
Suggested Method for Purglr‘(:(glf'ch\° W'Jlfo'\\‘) 0‘0" wt o p ‘M :r
& Thenmo trelen




10,90 gy
LEVINEFRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name Yg ﬂ B)q' gMEN A Project No. / 4 ‘/% J oL

Date Z'Q"Qj i Sample No. LF’/g

Samplers Name SCH, bg[),

Sampling Location gmmyul bbé’ 921 9

Sempling Method __HAND BAIL [TEFton) BrILER 243

Analyses Requested EPA K010 9 (0‘1

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used ,>_V0A'S wfH el 65 |

Method of Shipment __(OU I ER '-g'ﬁ e
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER Ll 4 0 - i

Well No. LE-1E Stream Width ‘iﬁ‘/‘

Well Diameter (in.) 4 (n Stream Depth / (’—5 cl ‘6 g ?

Strc

Depth to Water, }2 Y| '?_
Static (ft ¢ ;
) ) Rained recently ?
Water in Well Box oth
: er
well Depth () __ 23 - 1 &
2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
Helght of Water ~
Colﬁmn in Well q & ? (4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

Water Volume in Well @- ‘{0 < ? S-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

I
LOCATION MAP

TIME 'D%E%? m&ﬁ%?m ('gfgbfg) S | conto OTHER REMARKS
1345] W, stet

1%5] = 18- 4 |$.85|1/15% 3!, plor A
1356 4 (4.1 6681113¢ - v i
(403 2] $. 2 16-90| n 34 N2
M| 14865 St

Suggested Method for Purging Well




1930 pr=—mmee
LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name

YEreA RuenA

Project No., I é‘lq- a';

Suggested Method for Purging Well

|
i
l Date 2"'""’43 . Sample No. LF’[q
I Samplers Name s 2 Jéid
Sampling Location 6M6£ YV’bl/g 20. I;O
Sampling Method _CENT. Pum?P /T’GFMI\} Balt 8 09- 4o
' Analyses Requested GPA 8010 [TPH as DieseL [TPH as oIt _T/-T;
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 2 VoA w/ #CL— \ . bg ‘
l Method of Shipment _a u ﬂ { Eﬂ- 2 sl 7'%';6
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER .z, b 0 O - |
l Well No. LE- L Stream Width _9_-————;5“5"’ I
Well Diameter (tn) ___ 4 7n Stream Depth / 3 3 ! |
I 2?;’&2 E&Watcr. Qﬁ- 40 StreamVelocity )
Water In Well Box Ralned recently 7.
l well Depth () __20:50 Other
2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
| e ey L1.10 inc catog =05 g/ i
: Water Volume in Well _ Y §-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft LOCATION w
l 6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft ;
l TIME D%%‘;{O WI:{:[):E;MI:IAS?VN (’cll?gl\.dg) L Py s OTHER REMARKS
30% /(25 SteT"
I 8.8 |35 668 507 fonlpr L |
32; 133 /6 1$.0 (630 06 P tzr AL [ shaetn
B EATTE 7| e | k] st Aovra ol
43% 1146 15 (3.9 |6xY GAS 31, prdcchf’s‘l\.ww/cﬁﬂ’l""’
| sy S s ptl—
i # 0| /.60
]
|



*LEVINE« FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name _W&ZN A Project No. , 6 q 7- 0 :l
Date 2-49-9% sampic No. LF - 14D

Samplers Name ) SCHr (J66 !
Sampling Location éM@ \IVILLE ‘ U 5. g o | l
sampling Method _(ENT. PUMP /f&'rw/l/ Bﬂ”«@e _ 1 4.4 /

‘
- - - - j y
- -

rdmantm

Analyses Requested EPA 8910 3 0 6‘:’ :
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 3 VoA ] ” - - P ' w
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER | 5/ "{ .{ 0
Well No. '/F'IQD Stream Width A "65 3
Well Diameter (in.) Lt in Stream Depth / 3 D:} 6 5 ‘
Depth to Water, StreamrV '& E
Static () 4.4 :
Ralned recently ? |
Water in Well Box oth :
' er !
Well Depth (ft) 42 20 : !
© 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft |
Helght of Wat . -
B i wen __30-87 (*-inch casing = 0.65 gal/. ) |
Water Volume {n Well 20. 04 x 2l 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft LOCATION m
' 6-nch casing = 1.47 gal/ft
DEPTHTO | ¥ R AWN | TEMP H | conp [|OTHER REMARKS

TIME- WITHDRAWN P
V?IA':E%R {gallons) (deg. C) (5.U) |(mhos/cm)

!34 (A0 st

55;[?07' "l 1%.3 '6-5’7 Jo2/( . (f%’/

G021 ¢ 1.5 | 6.88| 1020 e

lclq- 1216 > 13"{7 6-%8 )U"f"(’ (Leerv”

IR

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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10.30-Bpr—rnns
LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No. _LG ‘l 7- QE
Sample No. LF - ao

)

Project Name Ygﬁ 6ﬁ B_bi&\] 'q
Date l / l,/ 93
Samplers Name J/C<

Sampling Locatlon 6’“ eﬂ\/V i L ‘/6

sampling Method _CENT._PUMP /TEFLON Emwze’

Analyses Requested cPA Z01D

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 2 JoAs l—’! Hd-‘

Method of Shipment (AURIEE

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER

Well No. LF-20 Stream Width
Well Dlameter (in.) 4 ;i Stream Depth /
Depth to Water, Stream by
Static (8] S73)
> Rained recently ?
Water in Well Box 4”35 oth
’ ? , cr
Well Depth (f) 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
t
Helght of Water _ 19.89 (artnch casing = 065 gal/)

5-tnch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

Water Volume inWell _/2.73

IYS S
<.3)

LOCATION MA[P

TIME D%F%E—%’éﬂ m%ﬁ?w ('gfg“_“g) &S | sonn OTHER  REMARKS

3\ START

4:35 1% 2.6 1731792 CoE AR

03 Neoreeny, 25 g

.4l | /5. 20 | e O

440 2% |56 1271|508 TORB D

47 %3 1192 [6W| 32y WRBD

g 'f('f 5# 5)' B.o— 202 S] MaD CCATEL t TULDID/
4:00 ' S PLE

oF F

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE+ FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

&

——

Project No. _Lb q 7 4

Sample No.

LE -2

Project Name Ygﬂbﬁ BUEN A

Date Q / (4] / i3 .

Samplers Name JC < e
Sampling Location é'/“@'e YV’ LLE

Sampling Method __CENT. PUM P [/ 1EFLonN BRILER

Analyses Requested __EPA’ 010

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 3 VoAs w IH L

LounpER

Method of Shipment

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER

Well No. If F - ! Stream Width
Well Diameter (in.) Y /n Stream Depth
Depth to Water, - Stream Velocity
Static (ft) > 69
0 Rained recently ?
Water in Well Box N oth
: : er

Well Depth (1) .25+ 33

2-inch casing = 0 al/ft
Helght of Water
Colﬁmn in Well Iq‘ é 3 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-Inch casing = 1.47 gal/R

Water Volume in Well ’ ) * 5‘5

LOCATION MAP

TIME D‘E":’(F?E%F‘o “"é%t’%z?‘m @z | EU) |mhosiom — REMARS
01:]5/ STacT
G:00 13 /c.5 705 | 887 ALEsl
3:2% 29 /9.0 497 {3210 CCEAR~
5.6 26 o FF

(25| 15 S A Sp ~PLE

Suggested Method for Purging Well




L0
LEVINE » FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Water Volume (n Well q : _' 1 X g

5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

1
i
l Project Name ‘/Eﬁﬁﬂ' BJA_ENﬁ Project No. J & ‘-{ 7« 4’3-
Date " = Q" q 3 Sample No. LF—' &a
l Samplers Name \Jép). ‘SCH — ‘?
Sampling Location ./EUEQ ll«b E. If‘ 50
I Sampling Method EM% /TEFLoN BAaILER %.5 5
Analyses Requested EP A %010 ———
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 2 VOoAs U/HC(—' l 0 9 f/
l Method of Shipment (ougl ce /’O——-—’
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER 5 ‘{ 3 5
I ovine _LF-22 Steeam width L3700
Well Diameter (in.) 4 in Stream Depth / e-—";"‘,"a__'g——
l ggﬁ!; ;:tc{,Watcr. %” $< Stream Ve :? _
Rained recently ?
Water in Well Box
l well Depth (1 _{9-59 Other
2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/R
| SR (095 Commemsosmd !
i

g e e
4o e¢3 st~
B3 5451 g 1133 _[2.18 (/30 (o
TR 16 [13.9 [9.00]126€0 (oo
Itrt{(m{g = 1} Apwrteve A
(6 S 24 118-0 {3.08) (eb Yt

(.08

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE« FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name Buen® Project No. 10 d7.02
Date ’;L "Q" q 3 Sample No. I/F' }"3
Samplers Name SOH! JGB |
Sampling Location MW VI”LC [ g .30
Sampling Method m’ [1erLoN BAULER _:_5,,1.’
Analyses Requested £PA_ ¥OIO q (95
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 2 VbAs v { HCL /__?_.g—- i
Method of Shipment couplt E"Q ’—l s 8 % i
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER 5‘)‘ ‘] 0 : |
Well No. LF-23 Stream Width _,../g"
Well Diameter {in.) q ' n Stream Depth / ) Gg :} a
Depth to Water, Stre
static g - ?— / Ralncd
Water in Well Box
wellDepth @) _1 8+ 3@ Other
2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
Height of Water ? 6 5 @; casing = 0.65 gal/ft

Column in Well
Water Volume in Well ‘- 2 q s ?

5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

LOCATION MAP

DEPTH TO VOLUME

OTHER

REMARKS

TIME | WATER | W ons) deg ) | ) |tmhos/om
571 stast~
142y 7 1.5 |690| 1007 clttr
Ad (30 6.28| 2009 peon”
538 2 | 132 |04 li0ad A Fnlsr d
(5401 /0. &1 S o

Suggested Method for Purging Well




10-30-ressarr=
LEVINE+FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name YEKBA BU eENP Project No. _Lé c/q Ok

Date 2/02/23 somple No. _LF * 3O

Samplers Name JCK LiF- {30

Sampling Location EM Eﬂ \/l/l Ly g

sampling Method (ENT. PuUmP /1EFLoN BAILER / 7%

Analyses Requested 'EPA go 1O M I

Number and Types of Sample Bottles used _2 Veds b’{ H el 7 7

Method of Shipment COUﬂ'w % é <
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER A

Well No. _LF-30 Stream Width Z}_’%?

Well Diameter {in.) "l l.h Stream Depth - é,::)—_-w——-

Depth to Water, Streap V /—;‘ﬂ# o --S:—

Static (ft) /2-7/ 7

Water in Well Box NO Ratned recently ¥ i

well pepth ) __14- 4 E Other |

2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft |
et 977 o oo oss )

5-inch casing = 1,02 gal/ft
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

Water Volume in Well S . 7 7

LOCATION MJTP

DEPTH TO VOLUME

OTHER

TIME WATER m&gm\]m (’gggb.acp) E0) o REMARKS
15 ST ARST
39 b /8L 6-‘87 952 <. TORBID
(0 \s 1> [ 1%.2 |67+]|93) TR 1
\}" 3% (D 8.3 [ 6193 Toeg)n
(35 Jod SFF
13:5] 2 Sa—ecE
/<43 /3o

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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ANANMETRIX INC

Environmental & Analytical Chemistry

Part of INCHCAPE ENVIRONMENTAL

O) REPORT

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 930215
LEVINE~FRICKE Date Received : 02/11/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.0

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A

- == O

This report consists of 40

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :
ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9302152- 1 LF-19
9302152~ 2 LF-19D
9302152- 3 LF-18
9302152- 4 LF-17-FB
9302152~ 5 LF-17
89302152- 6 LF-117
9302152- 7 LF-23
-9302152- 8 LF-22
9302152~ 9 LF-6
9302152-10 LF-4 |
9302152-11 LF-4Z2-FB
9302152-12 LF-47
9302152-13 LF-4D
9302152-14 LF-5
9302152-15 LF-3 .
9302152-16 LF-5D * !
9302152-17 LF-11
9302152-18 LF-10
9302152-19 LF-12
9302152-21 TRIP 9

pages not including the cover letter, and

is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory

group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generate
The Report Summary that precedes each section will help
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data.
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

data.

Please refer a

the

you -
regsults,

he

{1 quest-~

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health $ervices
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Numbe
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by

calling our office, or the DHS Environm
Program at (415)540-28040.

1234.

ental Laboratory Accred%tation

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please

give us a call as soon as possible.

fok ploo

Sarah Schoen,Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

o4-2(-93

Thank you for using Anametrix.

Date

1961 Concourse Dnive, Sule E + SandJdose, CA93131 « Phone(408)432-8192 « Fax{408)432-8198
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ANAMETRIX REPORT DESCRIPTION |

GC |
Organic Analysis Data Sheets {0ADS)

0ADS forms contain tabulated results for target compounds. The QADS are grouped by method and, within
method, organized sequentially in order of increasing Anametrix ID number.

Surrogate Recovery Summary (SRS)

SRS forms contain quality assurance data. An SRS form will be printed for each methad, if the method reqy

each

ires

surrogate compounds. They will list surrogate percent recoveries for all samples and any method blanks.
surrogate recovery outside the established limits will be flagged with an "*"  and the total numbe

surrogates outside the limits will be Tisted in the column labelled "Total Out".

Matrix Spike Recovery Form (MSR)

MSR forms contain quality assurance data. They summarize percent recovery and relative percent di ffer
information for matrix spikes and matrix spike duplicates. This information is a statement of hoth accy
and precision. Any percent recavery or relative percent difference outside established 1imits will be fl3

Any
r of

ence
racy
gged

with an "*", and the total number outside the limits will be listed at the bottom of the page. Not all reports

will contain an MSR form.

Qualifiers

Anametrix uses several data qualifiers (Q) in it's report forms, These qualifiers give additional inform:
on the compounds reported. They should heip a data reviewer to verify the integrity of the analytical res
The following is a list of qualifiers and their meanings:

U - Indicates that the compound was analyzed for, but was not detected at or abave the specified repal
limit. |
f

B - [Indicates that the compound was detected in the associated method blank.
J - Indicates that the compound was detected at an amount below the specified reporting 1

Consequently, the amount should be considered an approximate value. Tentatively identified comp
will always have a "J" qualifier because they are not included in the instrument calibration.

E - Indicates that the amount reported exceeded the linear range of the instrument calibration.
b - Indicates that the compound was detected in an analysis performed at a secondary dilution.

Absence of a qualifier indicates that the compound was detected at a concentration at or above the spec

1tion
1ts.

~ting

mit.
unds

i Fied

reparting 1imit.

REPORTING CONVENTIONS

+ Due to a size limitation in our data processing step, only the first eight (8) characters of your project
10 and sample ID will be printed on the report forms. However, the report cover letter and report summary

pages display up to twenty (20) characters of your project and sample IDs.

+ Amounts reported are gross values, i.e., not corrected for method blamk contaminatian.

mh/3426 - OISk 108



REPORT SUMMARY
' ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # 9302152
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received 02/11/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.02
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchage Ordey: N/A
Department : GC
lS Sub-Department: VOA
AMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9302152- 1 LF-19 WATER 02/09/93 8010
_J 9302152~ 2 | LF-19D ‘ WATER ] 02/09/93 | 8010
9302152~ 3 ‘ LF-18 | WATER | 02/09/93 | 801q j
N %302152- 4 | LF-17-FB | WATER | 02/09/93 ] 8016 J
‘9302152- 5 l LF-17 ‘ WATER l 02/09/93 | 801¢ |
‘| 9302152- 6 LF-117 | WATER [ 02/09/93 | 8010 |
9302152~ 7 LF-23 | WATER | 02/09/93 | 8010 !
: 9302152~ 8 ] LF-22 | WATER [ 02/09/93 | 8010 ‘
9302152- 9 1 LF-6 | WATER | 02/09/93 [ 8010 AJ
1 9302152-10 | LF-4 l WATER | 02/09/93 | 8010 J
T9302152-11 | LF-4Z-FB l WATER | 02/10/93 ] 801p J
[
9302152-12 | LF-4%Z | WATER 1 02/10/93 | 8010
9302152-13 | LF-4D | WATER | 02/10/93 J 8010 J
1 9302152-14 ] LF-S | WATER | 02/10/93 | 8010
9302152-15 | LF-3 | WATER | 02/1.0/93 ‘ 801p J
|
9302152-16 | LF-5D | WATER | 02/10/93 L7801P 1
|
9302152-17 | LF-11 | WATER | 02/10/93 | 8010 |
3302152-18 ] LF-10 | WATER | 02/10/93 L 8010 AJ
9302152-19 | LF-12 | WATER | 02/10/9341 8010 4
9302152-21 , TRIP 9 l WATER | 02/10/93 ] 8010 ]

‘r
g
1
!
!

GC/VOA - PAGE 1
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REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-819%92

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9302152
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 02/11/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.02
EMERYVILLE, CA 946408 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC

Sub-~Department: VOA

QA/QC SUMMARY :

laboratory background levels.

|
- The amount of methylene chloride in sample Trip 9 is within norm%l
|
|
|

Mool o 25 5’/

Depaftment Supegrvisor

GC/VOA - PAGE 2

|
i
i
|
!
\
\

Kaned ¢. Kl

2)25/93

|
Chenmist }
\
\
J
I

Date



DESCRIPTIONS FOR SPECIFIC COMPOUNDS ANALYZED
EPA METHOD 601/8010

CAS #

74-87-3
74-83-9
75-71-8
75-01-4
75-00-3
75-09-2
75-69-4
75-35-4
75-34-3
156-59-2
156-60-5
67-66-3
76-13-1
107-06-2
71-55-6
56-23-5
75-27-4
78-87-5
10061-02-6
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
10061-01-5
110-75-8
75-25-2
127-18-4

- 79-34-5

108-90-7
95-50-1

541-73-1
106-46-7
352-33-0

mh/34268 - 10MH

COMPOUND NAME

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Chioroethane

Methylene Chloride
Trichlroflucromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichioromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Bromoform
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Chlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
p-Chlorofluorobenzene

GC/VOA -PAGE 3

ABBREVIATED NAME

Chloromethane
Bromoethane
Freon 12

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane
Methylene Chlor
Freon 11
1,1-DCE
1,1-DCA
Cis-1,2-DCE
Trans-1,2-DCE
Chloroform
Freon 113
1,2-DCA
1,1,1-TCA
Carbon Tet
BromodichloroMe
1,2-DCPA
Trans-1,3-DCPE
TCE
DibromochloroMe
1,1,2-TCA
Cis-1,3-DCPE
Chloroethylvini
Bromoform
PCE

PCA
Chlorobenzene
1,2-DCB
1,3-DCB
1,4-DCB
Chlorofluoroben




. . ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
l ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
p#ject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302152-01
Sample ID : LF-19 Analyst : 1<K
Mg rix : WATER Supervisor :V%MP
D@Re Sampled 1 2/ 9/93
DdCe Analyzed : 2/19/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
Instrument ID :+ HPI1S Conc. Units : ug/L
. REPORTING AMOUNT
i CAS No. | COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
I I
75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND |
. 74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride | .50 ND U
| 74-83-9 Bromomethane | .50 ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane | .50 ND U |
75~-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND u
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND u
75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 18. |
i 75-09-2 Maethylene Chlor 1.0 ND U |
156~-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND g
| 75-34~-3 1,1-DCA .50 1.6
156-59-2 Cis-1,2~DCE .50 ND u
' 67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND 3
y 71~-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 2.2
f . 56=-23-5 | Carbon Tet .50 ND u
y 107-06-2 | 1,2-DCA .50 ND U 1
‘ 79~01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U
78~87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U
75~27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
110~75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND u
hOOGI—Ol—S Cis-1,3~DCPE .50 ND U
10061~02-6 Trans-1,3~DCPE .50 ND U
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
. 127-18-4 PCE .50 ND U
124-48-~1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
| 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
75-25~2 Bromoform .50 ND U
' 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND U
i 95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND [ U
' | I
' GC/VOA - PAGE 4




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 8010

' ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
2Poject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302152-02
;ample ID : LF-19D Analyst : KiK.
d‘rix : WATER Supervisor - :H/
e Sampled : 2/ 9/93
dJate Analyzed : 2/22/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
:i;trument ID : HPl4 Conc. Units : ug/L
L REPORTING AMOUNT
. CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
I
75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND U
' 74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
74~83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
75~00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND kY]
75=~69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND o
i 76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND 0
75-35-4 1,1-DCE 50 .57 |
' 75=-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND |U
156~60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
| 75=~34-3 1,1-DCA .50 .97
156-59-2 | Cis-1,2-DCE { .50 ND U
l 67~66-3 Chloroform .50 ND Ul .
i 71-55-6 1,1,1~-TCA 50 ND g
56=-23~5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U
| 78-87~5 1,2-DCPA .50 | ND U
75=-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
l 110-~75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
0061-01-5 Cis~1,3-DCPE .50 | ND U
| 10061-02-6 Trans-1,3~DCPE .50 ND U
79-00~5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND u
127-18-4 | PCE .50 ND 9]
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND 19)
108-906-7 Chlorobenzene 50 ND u
75=-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
79~34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND U
543-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND 8]
106~46-7 1l,4-DCB 1.0 ND ¢
95~-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND U

E R @k N eE -l

GC/VOA - PAGE 5




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
' ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
roj cfctIl:gD : %‘649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302152-03
‘aple : LF-18 Analyst :
[1:‘3’.}: : WATER Supervisor :\/\Mf" R
)idee Sampled : 2/ 9/93
rate Analyzed : 2/19/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
‘x'tru.ment ID : HP1S Conc. Units : ug/L
i i !
REPORTING AMOUNT
| CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
|
[l 75-71-8 Freon 12 i.0 ND U
| 74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND u
| 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane -50 ND U
! 75-00-3 Chleroethane .50 ND U
75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND ]
i 75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND U
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
| 156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 ND U
156-59-2 Cis-1,2~DCE .50 ND u
67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
] 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 | ND u
i 56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 | RD U
l 107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 | ND U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 | ND U
| 78—-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 | ND U
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 | ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
|10061-01~5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
10061-02-6 Trans-—1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
79-00-5 1l,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
127-18~4 PCE .50 ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
79=-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND U
541~73~1 1,3-DCB i 1.0 ND u
106—-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND U
95-50—-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND U
|

mE R O Th un e W

GC/VOA - PAGE 6




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
' ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
roject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID ¢ 9302152-04
le ID : L¥=-17~FB Analyst : KK
:Eix : WATER Supervisor : ‘;4'\,+
a Sampled 2/ 9/93
ate Analyzed 2/22/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
rl:rument ID HP14 Conc. Units : ug/L
| |
:l REPORTING AMOUNT
| CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
|
l 75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND U
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND u
] 75-01~4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
{ 74-83+9 Bromomethane .50 ND u
' 75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
75-«69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
I 76-13~1 Freon 113 .50 | ND u
| 75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 | ND U
| 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
| 156-60-5 Trans-1,2-bDCE .50 ND uU |
lam 75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 ND U |
1. 156-59-2 cis-1,2-DCE .50 | ND U
| 67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
| 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 ND U
56~-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND |0
l 107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U
i 78-87~5 1l,2-DCPA .50 ND 1)
75=-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 | ND U
I 110~-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 | ND U
0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
0061-02-6 Trans-1, 3-DCPE .50 ND g
i 79-00~5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
W 127-18-4 PCE .50 ND U
] 124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorocbenzene .50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA | .50 | ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB | 1.0 ND U
106=~46~7 1,4-DCB | 1.0 ND U
95-50-1 1,2-DCB E 1.0 ND U

[

t

:
)
'
’
I
:

GC/VOA - PAGE 7




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010

GC/VOA - PAGE 8

ANAMETRIX, INC, (408)432-8192
’xlj ect ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID + 9302152-05
jample ID t LIF-17 Analyst : Kk
lgErix : WATER Supervisor : ‘/"""k
)JRe Sampled : 2/ 9/93
)yd8e Analyzed : 2/19/93 Dilution Factor : 10.0
‘nstrument ID : HP15 Conc. Units : ug/L
i .
] REPORTING AMOUNT
’ CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
75-71-8 Freon 12 10. ND U
i 74-87-3 Chloromethane 10. ND U
B 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 5.0 ND U
| 74-83-9 Bromomethane 5.0 ND ]
75=-00-3 Chloroethane | 5.0 ND 3]
' 75-69-4 Freon 11 | 5.0 ND U
76~13-1 Freon 113 | 5.0 ND U |
| 75-35-4 1,1-DCE 5.0 260, '
' 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 10. ND U
156-60-5 Trans-1, 2-DCE | 5.0 ND U
75-34-3 1,1-DCA 5.0 5.9
156-59-2 Cis=-1,2-DCE 5.0 ND u
67-66-3 Chloroform 5.0 ND U
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA 5.0 35.
| 56-23-5 carbon Tet 5.0 ND U
107-06-2 1,2-DCA 5.0 ND U
. 79-01-6 Trichloroethene 5.0 ND U
78-87-5 1,2-DCPA 5.0 ND U
| 75-27-4 Bromodichlorone 5.0 ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 10. ND U
!0061—01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE 5.0 ND U
0061-02-~6 Trans-1, 3-DCPE 5.0. ND [8)
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA 5.0 ND U
127-18-4 PCE 5.0 ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochloronme 5.0 ND U
| 108-%0-7 | Chlorobenzene 5.0 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform 5.0 ND 1}
' 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA 5.0 ND U
541~73-1 1,3-DCB 10. ND U
|  106«46-7 1,4-DCB 10. ND U
. 95-50~1 1,2-DCB 10. ND 8)
I l
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010

GC/VOA - PAGE 9

' ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
roject ID T 1649.02 Anametrix ID ! 9302152-06
}e ID : LF-117 Analyst : KL
ix : WATER Supervisor :94»ﬂf
ate Sampled : 2/ 9/93
ate Analyzed 1 2/19/93 Dilution Factor : 10.0
rument ID : HP1S Conc. Units : ug/|L
| |
| REPORTING AMOUNT
| CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
i : I
|l 75-71-8 Freon 12 10. ND U
| 74-87-3 Chloromethane 10. ND |U
f 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 5.0 ND |u
74-83-9 Bromomethane 5.0 ND U
75-00-3 Chleoroethane 5.0 ND U
| 75-69-4 Freon 1l 5.0 ND 9]
76-13-1 Freon 113 5.0 ND U
' 75-35-4 1,1-DCE 5.0 240.
75~-09-2 Methylene Chlor 10. ND u
| 156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE 5.0 ND 9]
75-34-3 1,1-DCa 5.0 ND g
156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE 5.0 ND U
67-66-3 Chloroform 5.0 ND U
| 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA 5.0 31. |
56-23-5 Carbon Tetbt 5.0 ND U |
107-06-2 1,2-DCA 5.0 ND |0 |
! 79-01~6 Trichloroethene 5.0 ND {U
| 78~87~-5 1,2-DCPA 5.0 ND 9]
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome 5.0 ND 4]
. 110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 10. ND u
}10061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE 5.0 ND U
0061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE 5.0 ND U
. 79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA 5.0 ND U
- 127-18-4 PCE 5.0 ND U
| 124-48-1 Dibromochlorome 5.0 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 5.0 ND U
' 75-25-2 Bromoform 5.0 ND U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA 5.0 ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 10. ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 10. ND U
95-50~1 1l,2-DCB 10. ND U
I



GC/VCOA - PAGE 10

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET —-- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432~8192
>roject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID ! 9302152-07
3ghple ID : LF-23 Analyst : KL
13| Trix : WATER Supervisor [V Ta WY
Jate Sampled + 2/ 9/93
date Analyzed : 2/22/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
(gEtrument ID : HP14 Conc. Units : ug/L
'| !
REPORTING AMOUNT |
CAS No COMPQUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
I
. 75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND 9]
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
75-~01-4 vinyl Chloride | .50 ND 8)
74~83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
[ 75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND U
. 75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 3.4
75~09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND 9)
| 156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND u
75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 3.0
' 156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 1.8
67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND -
| 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 .83
56~23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
107-06-2 i,2-DCA .50 ND U
79-01~-6 Trichloroethene .50 3.7
78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND ua
‘ 75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
|10061~01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE i .50 ND u |
0061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE | .50 ND U |
‘ 79-~00-5 1i,1,2-TCA .50 ND 18]
127-18-4 PCE .50 . 20.
| 124-48-1 Dibromochlorcome .50 ND |u
\ 108~90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
’ 75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2~PCA .50 ND U
541-73-1 1,3~DCB 1.0 ND U
i 106~46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND ¢)
| 895-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND U



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

o N

>roject ID s 1649.02 Anametrix ID ! 9302152-08
5ample ID : LF-22 Analyst : KL
'Iirix : WATER Supervisor va_i/
ddMe Sampled s 2/ 9/93 |
Jate Analyzed 1 2/22/93 Dilution Factor : ‘\ 1.0
Ex'trument ID : HP14 Conc. Units : ug/L
{
' REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND U
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND u
I 75-01-4 | Vinyl Chloride .50 ND u
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
75=-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
T75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
| 76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND U
75=35-4 1,1-DCE .50 8.1
. 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor | 1.0 ND U
156-60~5 Trans-1,2-DCE | .50 ND u
75-34-3 | 1,1-DCA .50 2.8
i 156-59-2 | Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND g
67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
] 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 1.3
56—-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
. 107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 .51
| 78=-87-5 | 1,2~DCPA .50 ND U
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND 5]
l 110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE | .50 ND |U
{10061-02-6 Trans—-1, 3-DCPE .50 ND U
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND u
127-18-4 PCE | .50 70
124-48-1 Dibromocalorome .50 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
79=34~5 | 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND g
541-73-1 | 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
106-46-7 | 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND U
95-50-1 | 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND U
I
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GC/VOA - DAGE 12

' ) ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
?’ject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID ¢ 9302152-09
jample 1D : LF-6 Analyst : kL
fatrix : WATER Supervisor :L4%%/
);e Sampled : 2/ 9/93
)aMe Analyzed : 2/22/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
[nstrument ID : HP1l4 Conc. Units : ug/L
| REPORTING AMOUNT
I CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
|
75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND U
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
75-01-4 vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
| 74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND L0}
' 75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND u
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND U
| 75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 10.0
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 2.5
156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 2.9
i 67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 2.0
| 56-23-5 Ccarbon Tet .50 ND U
L 107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 3.1
78~-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U
] 75-27-4 Bromedichlorome .50 ND U
110~75-8 Chlorocethylvinl 1.0 ND u
!0061—01—5 Cis-1,3~-DCPE .50 ND U
0061-02-6 Trans—-1, 3-DCPE .50 ND U
} 79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE .50 7.9
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
108-30-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND U
541~-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
| 106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND U
' 95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND U



|
!'ject ID

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHCD 8010

: 1649.02 Ananmetrix ID : 930
ample ID : LF-4 Analyst : Ids
: WATER Supervisor : '/th/
Sampled 1 2/ 9/93
e Analyzed : 2/19/93 Dilution Factor :
nstrument ID : HP15 Conc. Units : ug/L
REPORTING AMOUNT
l CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
m 75-71-8 Freon 12 5.0 ND U
' 74-87-3 Chloromethane 5.0 ND U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 2.5 ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 2.5 ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane 2.5 ND U
75~69-4 Freon 11 2.5 ND U
i 76-13-1 Freon 113 2.5 ND U
75=35-4 1,1-DCE - 2.5 190.
h 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 5.0 ND U
156-60-5 Trans-1l,2-DCE 2.5 ND U
| 75=34-3 1l,1-pCca 2.5 4.1
156-59-2 - Cis-1,2-DCE 2.5 ND u
! 67-66-3 Chloroform 2.5 ND U
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA 2.5 22.
| 56-23-5 Carbon Tet 2.5 ND U
107-06-2 1,2-DCa 2.5 ND U
, 79-01-6 Trichlorocethene 2.5 ND U
78=-87-5 1,2-DCPA 2.5 ND U
75-27-4 Bromodlchlorome 2.5} ND U
b 110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 5.0 ND U
0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE 2.5 ND 9)
]10061-02-6 Trans-1, 3-DCPE 2.5 ND U
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA 2.5 ND U
127-18-4 PCE 2.5 ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome 2.5 ND U
I 108-%0-7 Chlorobenzene 2.5 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform 2.5 ND 6]
' 79~34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA 2.5 ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 5.0 ND u
106=-46-7 1,4—-DCB 5.0 ND 8]
' 95-50-1 1,2-DCB 5.0 ND 9]

GC/VOA - PAGE 13




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
>roject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302152-11
3ample ID : LF-4Z-FB Analyst : KL
Jirix : WATER Supervisor : uv»J(
>i}e Sampled : 2/10/93
dJate Analyzed s 2/22/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
Eitrument ID : HP1l4 Conc. Units : ug/L
I |
REPORTING | AMOUNT
' CAS No COMPCUND NAME LIMIT | DETECTED Q
|
75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 | ND U
74=-87-3 Chloronethane 1.0 ND U
| 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
' 75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
75-69—-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
} 76-13-1 Freon 1123 .50 ND g
75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND u
. 75=-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
156=-60=5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
| 75~34-3 1,1-DCA .50 ND U
156=-59-2 Cis-1,2~-DCE .50 ND u
' 67-66~3 Chloroform .50 ND 9]
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCa .50 ND U
56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
. 107-06-2 1l,2-DBCA | .50 ND |T
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND 14)
i 78-87-5 1l,2-DCPA .50 ND [¥)
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND u
l 110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE | .50 ND U
110061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE i .50 ND |U
79-00-5 1,%1,2-TCA .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND u
79=~34-5 1,1,2,2~PCA .50 | ND [0}
541-73-~-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND u
106—-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND U
95=50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND U
|

GC/VOA - PAGE 14




ANAMETRIX, INC.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010

(408)432-8192

aroject ID 1 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302152-12
;ample ID : LF-42 Analyst : Kk
1irix : WATER Supervisor 3
)X%te Sampled : 2/10/93
>ate Analyzed : 2/22/93 Dilution Factor : } 1.0
:'trument ID : HP1l4 Conc. Units ! ug/L
' |
I REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPQUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
|
' 75-71~8 Freon 12 1.0 "ND U
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
| 76-01-4 vinyl chloride .50 ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
' 75~00-3 Chlorgethane .50 ND 9)
75-69~4 Freon 11 .50 ND [§)
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND 9)
i 75=35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND U
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
| 156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
75-34-3 1, 1.-DCA | .50 ND U
. 156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
67~66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
| 71-55~6 1,l,1-TCA .50 ND U
56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
. 107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND g
| 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA [ .50 ND U
75-27-4 Bromodichloromne .50 ND U
! 110~-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
0061~01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
0061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
i 79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND 4)
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND U
| 124-48-1 Dibromochlorone .50 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND u
. 75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
79=-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND u
] 541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
l0é6-46-7 1l,4-DCB 1.0 ND u
95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND U
|
GC/VOA -~ PAGE 15



) ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
l ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
roject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302152-13
idple ID : LF-4D Analyst s Lk
1JRrix : WATER Supervisor : L/Y\rv%
J>ate Sampled : 2/10/93
>ate Analyzed 1 2/19/93 Dilution Factor : 5.0
jtrument ID : HP15 Conc. Units ! ug/L
. |
REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
!
75-71-8 Freon 12 5.0 ND 3]
74-87-3 Chloromethane 5.0 ND U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 2.5 | ND U
74~83-9 Bromomethane 2.5 ND iU
75-00-3 Chloroethane 2.5 ND U
] 75-69~4 Freon 11 2.5 ND U
76-13-1 Freon 11i3 2.5 ND U
. 75-35+-4 1,1-DCE 2.5 140.
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 5.0 ND U
| 156-60-5 Trans-1, 2~DCE 2.5 ND 3]
75-34-3 i,1-DCA 2.5 3.5
156-59-2 Cis-1,2~DCE 2.5 ND 4]
67-66-3 Chloroform 2.5 ND U
| 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCcA 2.5 17.
56-23-5 Carbon Tet 2.5 ND u
107-06-2 1,2-DCA 2.5 ND g
' 79-01~6 Trichloroethene 2.5 ND 9]
78-87-5 1,2-DCPA 2.5 ND &)
. 75-27-4 Bromodichlorome 2.5 ND U !
110-75-8 Chlorocethylvinl 5.0 ND U I
]10061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE 2.5 ND U
L10061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE 2.5 ND U
. 79-~00-5 1,1,2-TCA 2.5 ND U
127-18-4 PCE 2.5 | ND u
| 124-48-1 Dibromochlorome 2.5 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 2.5 ND U
' 75-25-2 Bromoform 2.5 ND U
79=-34-5 1,1,2,2-FCA 2.5 ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 5.0 ND §)
i 106~46-7 1,4-DCB 5.0 ND |U
95-50~-1 1,2-DCB 5.0 ND 8]
I
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ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010

>roject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302152~-14
;d@ple ID : LF-5 Analyst : AL
1rix : WATER Supervisor TV
yate Sampled : 2/10/93 I
Jate Analyzed : 2/19/93 Dilution Factor : 20.0
r@trunent 1D : HP15 Conc. Units : ug/L
' I !
i REPORTING | AMOUNT
| CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT | DETECTED Q
| | |
' 75=-71-8 Freon 12 | 20. | ND U
| 74-87-3 Chloromethane 20. ND u
75-01-4 vinyl Chloride 10. ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane 10. ND 18]
i 75-00-3 Chloroethane 10. ND U
| 75=-69—-4 Freon 11 10. | ND U
76-13-1 Freon 113 10. ND {u
. 75-35-4 1, 1-DCE 10. 380.
75=-09-2 Methylene Chlor i 20. ND U
i 156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE 10. ND U
75-34-3 1,1-DCA 10. ND |U |
156~-59-2 Cis~1,2~DCE 10. ND U
' 67-66-3 Chloroform 10. ND U
| 71-55~6 1,1,1-7TCA 10. 60.
' 56-23-5 Carbon Tet i 10. ND u
107-06-2 1,2-~DCA { 10. | ND u
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 10. ND 9]
78-87~5 1,2-DCPA 10. ND 19)
' 75-27-4 Bromodichlorome 10. ND 1)
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 20. ND U
{10061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE 10. ND [§)
0061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE 10. ND U
‘ 79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA 10. ND u
127-18-4 PCE 10. ND U
| 124-48-1 Dibromechlorome 10. ND U
108-90-7 Chlorcbenzene 10. ND u
. 75~25=2 Bromoform 10. ND [§)
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA 10. ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 20. ND u
' 106-46-7 1,4-DCB 20. ND U
95-50~1 1,2-DCB 20. ND |U
| I
| |
|
|
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010

ANAMETRIX, INC. {408)432-8192
?'ject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID 1 9302152~-15
jample ID : LF-3 Analyst : KK
fatrix : WATER Supervisor :
J3Ee Sampled : 2/10/93 !
>3e Analyzed : 2/19/93 Dilution Factor : \ 1.0
[nstrument ID : HP1l0O conc. Units : ug/L
| REPORTING AMOQUNT
l CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
] 75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND |U |
74-~-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND |U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
75-00-3 Chlorocethane .50 ND U
. T75-69-4 Freon 11l .50 ND U
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND U
| 75-35~4 1,1-DCE .50 ND u
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
. 156~60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 ND 19)
| 156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
67~66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
' 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 ND U
56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND 9]
107-06~2 1,2~DCA .50 ND U
' 79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U
78-87-5H 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U
] 75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
0061-02-~6 Trans-1, 3-DCPE .30 ND U
79-00+5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
108-90~7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND a
79-34-5 i,1,2,2-PCA 50 ND U
541-73~1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND 8)
95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND u
I
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ANAMETRIX, INC.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
(408)432-8192

>roject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID ! 9302152-16
gmple ID : LF-SD Analyst : Kk
«1!rix : WATER Supervisor H uyk_l(
Jdte Sampled : 2/10/93 ‘
Jate Analyzed : 2/19/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
f‘trument ID : HP1O Conc. Units T ug/L
' [
REPORTING AMOUNT |
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
I
75-71—-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND 3]
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND 9]
| 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride © 50 ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane -50 ND U
75-69~4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND {g
. 75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND U
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
| 156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
75-34-3 1,1-DCaA .50 ND U
. 156~59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
. 67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
] 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 ND u
56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
' 107~-06-2 1,2~DCA «50 ND U
79-01-6 Trichlorocethene .50 ND U
78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
110~75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
| 10061L-01-5 Cis~1,3-DCPE .50 | ND U
0061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE .50 | ND U
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCa .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND 6]
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND |U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND 14
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND U
95-50-1 1l,2-DCB 1.0 ND U
|

W EE Ul I R
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
"ject ID + 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302152-18
jample ID : LF-10 Analyst : Kk
fatrix 1 WATER Supervisor u\;\,_{’
e Sampled : 2/10/93
)4e Analyzed i 2/19/93 Dilution Factor : 50.0
‘nstrument ID : HP1O Conc. Units : ug/L
i .
| REPORTING | AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT | DETECTED Q
|
75-71-8 Freon 12 50. | ND U
' 74-87-3 Chloromethane 50. | ND U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 25. | ND [§]
| 74-83-9 Bromomethane 25. | ND u
" 75-00-3 Chloroethane 25. | ND U
. 75-69-4 Freon 11 25. ND u
76-~13-1 | Freon 113 25, ND U
| 75-35-4 1,1-PCE 25 ND U
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 50. ND ]
' 156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE 25. 68.
75-34-3 1,1-DCa 25, ND 9]
156-59-2 Cis-1,2~DCE 25. 300.
. 67-66-3. Chloroform 25. ND U
71-55~6 1,1,1-TCA 25 ND U
i 56-23-5 Carbon Tet 25, ND U
107-06-2 | 1,2-DCA 25. ND U
. 79-01-6 | Trichlorcethene 25. 1600.
78-87-5 ] 1,2-DCPA 25. ND 3]
| 75-27-4 | Bromodichlorome 25. ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 50. ND U
!0061-01—5 Cis~1,3-DCPE 25. ND u
0061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE 25, ND U
| 79~00-5 1,1,2-TCA 25 ND u
127-18-4 FPCE . 25. ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome 25. ND u
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 25. ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform 25. ND u
. 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA 25. ND u
- 541-73-1 1,3-DCB 50. ND U
| 106-46-7 1,4-DCB 50. ND U
95-50-1 1,2-DCB 50. ND U
t
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, . ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
?lj ect ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302152-17
sample ID i LF-11 Analyst : KL
1ad.rix : WATER Supervisor : vw.{/
)Ie Sampled : 2/10/93
J§pe Analyzed 1 2/19/93 Dilution Factor : 5.0
nstrument ID : HP1O Conc. Units : ug/L
REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
76-71-8 Freon 12 5.0 ND U
. 74-87-3 Chloromethane 5.0 ND U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 2.5 ND U
| 74-83-9 Bromomethane 2.5 ND U
75~-00-3 Chloroethane 2.5 ND u
75-69-4 Freon 11 2.5 ND #)
76-13-1 Freon 113 2.5 ND u
75-35-4 1,1-DCE 2.5 ND u
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 5.0 ND 4]
156-60~5 Trans+1l,2-DCE 2.5 2.9
75-34-3 1,1-DCA 2.5 ND U
156-59-2 Cig~1l,2-DCE 2.5 33. |
67-66-3 Chloroform 2.5 ND U
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA 2.5 ND 8] i
| 56-23-5 Carbon Tet 2.5 ND [6)
107~-06-2 1,2-DCA 2.5 ND U
‘ 79-01-6 Trichloroethene 2.5 140. |
78~87-5 1,2~-DCPA 2.5 ND U
! 75-27-4 Bromodichlorome 2.5 ND 9]
110-75-8 Chlorcethylvinl 5.0 ND U
0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE 2.5 ND u
6061-02-6 Trans-1,3-~DCPE 2.5 ND {0
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA 2.5 ND |U
127-18-4 PCE 2.5 ND g
124-48-1 Dibromochiorome ! 2.5 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 2.5 ND u
75-25~2 Bromoform 2.5 ND U
' 79-34-5 i,1,2,2-PCA 2.5 ND U
' 541-73~1 1,3~-DCB } 5.0 ND U
i 106-46-7 1,4-DCB 5.0 ND U
' 95~50-1 1,2-DCB 5.0 ND U
I
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l ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. {408)432-8192
rlect ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302152-19
ample ID : LF-12 Analyst : IS4
ix : WATER Supervisor :vﬂwr
aE Sampled ¢ 2/10/93
Analyzed : 2/19/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
nstrument ID : HP1O Conc. Units s ug/L
[ |
| REPORTING AMOUNT
i CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED ¢
| ]
| 75-71~8 Freon 12 1.0 ND |U
| 74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U i
!' 75-01-4 vinyl Chloride .50 ND u i
} 74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND |U
e 75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
1"‘ 75-69—-4 Freocn 11 .50 ND u
| 76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 | ND 18] 1
i 75-35~-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND u |
|. 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U |
|l|156 605 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 3.8
| 75-34-3 1,1-DCa .50 ND |U
| o 156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE I .50 32. |
| 67-66-3 Chloroform | .50 ND RV
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA i 50 ND |U |
56-23-5 Carbon Tet 50 ND 3
107-06-2 1,2-DCA 50 | ND g
79-~01-6 Trichlorocethene .50 | 2.0
' 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .30 | ND u
75~27-4 Bromodichlorome 50 ND U
{4y 110-75~-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
|i<361 01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND u
061-02-6 Trans-1, 3~DCPE .50 ND u
79-00-5 1,1,2~TCA .50 ND u
i§m127-18-4 PCE .50 ND 6)
| 124-48-1 Dibromochlorome 50 | ND u
177 108-90~7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
| 75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
| 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND U
| 541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND g
| 106-46-7 1,4-DCB I 1.0 ND |U
I 95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND o)

- e e u oy W W mp
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
g ject ID ! 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302152-21
sample ID : TRIP 9 Analyst : £
1atrix : WATER Supervisor : “’M K
)ie Sampled : 2/10/93 (
Y3Pe Analyzed : 2/22/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
instrument ID : HP14 Conc. Units : ug/L
| REPORTING AMOUNT
g CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
|
75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND 9]
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND u
i 74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
': 75-68-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND U
|  75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND U
i 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 1.3
I 156-60~5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND 4]
1 75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 ND u
.. 156-59-2 Cis-1,2~DCE .50 ND U
67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND 8]
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCAa .50 ND U
56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND g
107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND 9]
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND u
78-87~5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U
| 75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND (T
lOOG 1-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND {0
0061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
| 79~00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND u
124-48-1 Dibromochlorone .50 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND u
' 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND 8]
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND 9]
| 106=-46-7 1l,4-DCB 1.0 ND U
95-50-1 1,2~-DCB 1.0 ND U
‘ I |
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ANAMETRIX, INC.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET —-- EPA METHOD 8010
(408)432-8192

roject ID 1 1649.0 Anametrix ID : 10B0219HO1
3ample ID : BLK219 Analyst : ki
igErix : WATER Supervisor : mﬂ{/
)ie Sampled : 0/ 0/ 0
Jate Analyzed : 2/19/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
[itrument ID : HP1O Conc. Units T ug/L
|
i REPORTING AMQUNT
' CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
756=-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND U
74~87-3 Chlorcomethane 1.0 ND U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
74-83~9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
l 75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND u
' 75-69~4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
| 76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND |U
) 75-35~4 1,1-DCE .50 ND g
‘ 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
156-60-5 Trans-1, 2—-DCE .50 ND U
75~34-3 1,1-DCa .50 ND 8)
- 156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
h 67-66-3 Chlorcform .50 ND U
71-55~6 1,1,1-TCA 50 ND U
56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
107-06-2 1l,2-DCA .50 ND U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U
} 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND 0)
75-27~4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
l 110-75~8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
0061-01~5 Cis-1,3-DCPE 50 ND U
110061-02~6 Trans-—1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
’ 79=-00~5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
127-18~-4 PCE .50 ND 9]
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
. 108-90-7 Chlorcbenzene .50 ND U
G 75-25=-2 Bromoform .50 ND 3]
: 79-34~5 1,1,2,2-PCKk .50 | ND u
| 541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 | ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 | ND U
95-50~1 1,2-DCB 1.0 | ND U
{
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET —-- EPA METHOD 8010

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
droject ID : 1649.0 Anametrix ID : 15B0O219HOL
;agple ID ¢+ BLK219 Analyst : KL
{irix : WATER Supervisor :Vlfwf’
YMMe Sampled : 0/ 0/ 0
date Analyzed i 2/19/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
:i'trument ID : HP15 Conc. Units ug/L
| !
.' REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS No, COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
| |
75-71~-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND U
74-87-3 Chloromethane ! 1.0 ND U
| 75~01-4 Vinyl Chloride ! .50 ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
l 75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
! 75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND 0]
| 76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND U
75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND u
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND u
l 156-60-5 i Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
75-34-3 i 1,1-DCA .50 ND U
- 156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND u
67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
[ 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA | .50 ND 1] |
. 56-23-5 Carbon Tet | .50 ND u
I 107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND u
- 79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U
| 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND g
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U [
i 110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U i
10061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND [8)
10061~02-6 Trans-1,3~DCPE .50 ND i8)
| 79=-00-5 1,1,2-TCa .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND U
124~48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
,. 75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND u
¥ 79-34-5 1,1,2,2~PCA .50 ND 1§] |
| 541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND 1] i
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND u
', 95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND U
‘ !

- am PR e
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) . ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
r.lj'ect ID : 1649.0 Anametrix ID : 14B0222HO1
ample ID ¢ BLK222 Analyst : KL
ix : WATER Supervisor :
Sampled : 0/ 0/ 0 ‘
Analyzed 1 2/22/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
nstrument ID : HP1l4 Conc. Units ¢+ ug/L
I ;
} | REPORTING AMOQUNT
CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
|
| 75-71-8 Freon 12 | 1.0 ND U
r\l 74-87-3 Chloromethane | 1.0 ND U
@ 75~01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
| 74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
| 75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
!I 75-69~4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
| 76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND U
| 75-35-4 1,1-DCE 50 | ND U
i 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 | ND U
156-60-5 Trans-1l,2-DCE .50 ND U
] 75-34-3 1,1-DCA 50 ND U
| 156-59-2 Cis~1,2-DCE .50 ND 3]
l 67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND U
! 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 ND U
| 56-23~5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
lg; 107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND u
ii 79~01-6 Trichloroethene 50 ND U
] 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA 50 ND u
| 76-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
. 110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
!0061-01—5 Cis-1,3~DCPE .50 ND U
10061-02-6 Trans-1, 3-DCPE .50 ND U
| 79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
@ 127-18-4 PCE .50 ND U
g 124-48-1 Dibromochlorome ! .50 ND U
108-90~7 Chlorocbenzene ] .50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND 8]
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND U
541-73=-1 1,3~DCB 1.0 ND 161
106-46~7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND 8)
95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND U

b ap = o W
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Project ID : 1649.02

Matrix

SURRQGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

oo pR

Anametrix ID

LIQUID Analyst
Supervisor
SAMPLE ID SUl sU2 SU3
BLK219 99
LF-3 94
L¥-5D 94
LF-11 99
LF-10 102
LF-12 96
|
|
I
]
| |
| |
I |
|
|
|
QC LIMITS
SU1 = CHLOROFLUOQROBEN (51-136)

* Values outside of Anametrix QC limits

GC/VOA - PAGE 27
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roject ID : 1649.02

(408)432-8192

SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC.

Anametrix ID

- wE e oS

GC/VOA - PAGE 28

* Values outside of Anametrix QC limits

atrix : LIQUID Analyst
Supervisor
_ SAMPLE ID sU1l su2 su3
1] BLK219 122
- 2} LF-18 . 100
3] LF-19 101
' 4| LF-18MS 91
5| LF-18MSD 103
6| LF-17 111
7| LF-117 101
l 8| LF-4 104
9| LF-4D 101
10| LF-5 103
ll 11
12
13
14|
l 15
16
17|
- 18|
' 19
20
21
22
23
24
- 25
ll 26
27
28|
29
' 30
' QC LIMITS
-l- SU1 = CHLOROFLUOROBEN (51-136)

9302

152

K&
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1

Project ID
Matrix

SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY ~— EPA METHOD 8010

L]
-

[Tole s ION No WE I S N 2

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

1649.02 Anametrix ID
LIQUID Analyst
Supervisor
SAMPLE ID SUl sU2 sU3
BILK222 95
LF-19D 97
LF-17-FB 98
LF-23 102
LF-19M8 103
LF-19MS8D 99
LF-22 94
LF-6 101
LF-4Z-FB 100
LF-42Z 94 i
TRIP © 96 |
|
|
{
!
QC LIMITS
SUl = CHLOROFLUOROBEN (51-136)

* Values outside of Anametrix QC limits
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: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY FORM -~ EPA METHOD 8010

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

2roject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302152-02
ple ID 3 LF-19D Analyst : Idd
ﬂ;rlx : WATER Supervisor :W\,\‘k
d¥e Sanpled : 2/ 9/93
Jate Analyzed : 2/22/93
E.trument ID : HP14
i SPIKE SAMPLE MS MS
[ ADDED | CONCENTRATION|CONCENTRATION| % %REC
! OMPOUND {(ug/L ) (ug/L ) (ug/L } REC LIMITS
| ————— — —] g — o
| Freon 113 10.0 .0 12.1 121 28-127
] 1-DCE 10.0 .0 9.5 95 47-119|
§irans—l,2—DCE 10.0 .0 9.9 99 46-112|
i 1-DCA 10.0 .0 10.6 106 57-124
i Cls 1,2-DCE 10.0 .0 16.0 100 70-139
! 1, l-TCA 10.0 .0 10.7 | 107 57-125
¢irichloroethene 10.0 .0 9.4 94 |61-133
| "PCE 10.0 .0 9.0 90 [61~132
I Chlorobenzene 10.0 .0 10.0 100 |81-120
i ., 3-DCB 10.0 .0 9.3 93 ;56—113
‘. . 4-DCB 10.0 .0 9.2 92 |62-119
[ 1,2-DCB 10.0 .0 9.2 92 |69-11l6
| !
|' SPIKE MSD MSD | - |
| ADDED CONCENTRATION % % RPD %REC
| tOMPOUND {ug/L ) (ug/L ) REC RPD LIMITS| LIMITS
1 s 7 vy AL L S e s e e o 1 Yt T g T o e T e o
| ™Freon 113 10.0 11.0 110 10 25 28-127
! 1,1-DCE 10.0 8.8 88 9 25 47-119
i rans—-1,2-DCE 10.0 2.0 30 9 25 46-112
!,1—DCA 10.0 9.8 98 7 ] 25 57-124
: is-1,2-DCE 10.0 9.2 92 8 25 70-139
[ .1,1,1-TCA 10.0 9.7 97 10 25 | 57-125
! irichloroethene 10.0 8.8 88 6 25 61-133
' CE 10.0 8.3 83 8 25 61-132
| Chlorobenzene 10.0 9.7 97 3 25 81-120
! ,3-DCB 10.0 8.6 86 7 25 56-113
I‘,4-DCB 10.0 8.9 89 3 25 |62-119
I 2-DCB 10.0 9.2 92 1 25 || 69-116
!
.Value is outside of Anametrix QC limits
D: 0 out of 12 outside limits
il}ce Recovery: 0 out of 24 outside limits
l GC/VOA - PAGE 30°



MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY FORM -- EPA METHOD 8010

' ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
roj %ctIgD : %.649 .02 Anarfetrix ID : 9302152-03
iBple : LF-18 Analyst H
I!rix : WATER Supervisor : ‘JY\-J( K&
rate Sampled : 2/ 9/93
1ate Analyzed 1 2/19/93
rument ID : HP15
SPIKE SAMPLE Ms MS
ADDED CONCENTRATION|{ CONCENTRATION % %$REC
JlOMPOUND (ug/L ) (ug/L ) (ug/L ) REC |LIMITS
Freon 113 1¢0.0 .0 9.4 94 28-127
, 1-DCE 10.0 .0 6.9 69 47~119
lrans-'l , 2—DCE 10.90 .0 7.5 75 46-112
, 1-DCaA } 10.0 .0 7.8 78 57-124
Cis-1,2~DCE } 10.0 .0 8.4 84 70-139
,1,1-TCA 10.0 .0 8.6 86 |57-125
richloroethene 10.0 .0 7.5 75 61-133
"PCE e 10.0 .0 7.5 75 ||61~132
hlorobenzene 10.0 .0 8.9 89 81~120
i,3-DCB 10.0 .0 8.0 80 56-113
, 4~DCB 10.0 | .0 8.2 82 62-119
1,2-DCB 10.0 .0 8.5 85 69-116
l [ SPIKE MSD MSD
ADDED CONCENTRATION % % RPD %REC
4|0MPOUND (ug/L ) (ug/L ) REC RPD |LIMITS |LIMITS
Freon 113 10.0 10.6 106 12 25 28-127
, 1-DCE 10.0 8.3 83 18 25 47119
irans-l,Z—DCE 10.90 8.6 86 14 25 46-112
; 1-DCA 10.0 8.9 89 13 25 §7~124
Cis-1,2-DCE 10.0 2.5 ] 95 12 25 70-139
a, 1, 1-TCA 10.0 9.4 94 9 25 57-125
lrichloroethene 10.0 9.0 90 17 25 61-133
CE 10.0 8.3 83 10 25 61-132
Chlorobenzene 10.0 9.6 96 7 25 81-120
. 3~-DCB 10.0 9.8 98 20 25 56-113
!,4—DCB 10.0 10.1 101 21 25 62-119
,2-DCB 10.0 10.5 105 22 25 69-116
J

],Value is outside of Anametrix QC limits

D: 0 out of 12 outside limits
ike Recovery: 0 out of 24 outside limits
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Project/Case :

atrix : WATER
ﬁDG/Batch ¢ N/A
Whate analyzed @ 02/19/93

EOMPOUND

FREON 113
. 1~DICHLOROETHENE
'érans—l , 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
cis-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
.1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
RICHLOROETHENE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
CHLOROBENZENE
ll, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE

A Sy o A0 P PP Y T S S T S S T Tl A S - A N S0 I M W WS W v S SN S S S N S S S S S S S S S —— —— —

Limits based on data generated by Anametri

ANAMETRIX,
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
EPA METHOD 601/8010
INC. (408)432-819

2

Analyst
Supervisor
Instrument
SPIKE AMOUNT PERCENT
AMQUNT RECOVERED RECOVERY
(ug/L) (ug/L)
10 11.6 116%
10 8.8 88%
10 9.1 91%
10 9.2 92%
10 9.4 94%
10 9.9 99%
10 9.4 94%
10 9.2 92%
10 9.4 94%
10 8.7 87%
10 9.2 92%
10 9.0 90%
x, Inc., August,

GC/VOA - PAGE 32

Anametrix I.D.

I.D.

1992.

: W0021993
O S
: HP1O
%RECOVERY
LIMITS
34| - 128
63 - 133
55 -~ 145
49| - 121
66| — 168
72 ~ 143
63 ~ 147
60 - 133
70 —~ 148
49 ~- 139
70 - 133
69 - 140
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Project/Case :

Matrix : WATER
' SDG/Batch : N/A
Date analyzed : 02/19/93

COMPQUND

ANAMETRIX, INC.

LABORATORY CONTROIL SAMPLE
EPA METHOD 601/8010
(408)432-819

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

2

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Instrument I.D.

PERCENT
RECOVERY

0 40 08 e

—— i P Sy ] S A i Loy A S S — - —— . T A T T 0 O S T S S S S S - S — — i T o —

FREON 113
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
trans-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
cis-1,2~DICHLOROETHENE
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
CHLOROBENZENE

1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE

A A T S o b i Aail daid e AL AP P S A S AN S S — T ———— — T S - WS S COU S A Tt Bp oo S ek AND bk S Al N P B

* Limits based on data generated by Anametrix, Inc., August, 1992.

SPIKE AMOUNT

AMOUNT RECOVERED

(ug/L) (ug/L)
10 11.4
10 9.1
10 10.0
10 10.1
10 10.7
10 10.7
10 10.3
10 9.9
10 10.9
10 9.6
10 10.1
10 9.8

GC/VOA -~ PAGE 33
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ANAMETRIX, INC.

Project/Case :

Matrix : WATER
SDG/Batch : N/A
Date analyzed 1 02/22/93

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
EPA METHOD 601/8010
(408)432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst

S

upervisor

Instrument I.D.

PERCENT
RECOVERY

W0022293

Lmﬂt.kﬂi
HPl4

[T AT

$RECOVERY
LIMITS

o i v A i S S S S e S G T rw e A e W A S A e TV I S AR RS S AR AP SR S S S b ab VS Amb S et S A S W S W S i — ] S T ——— . —

FREON 113
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
trans-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
cis=~1, 2-DICHLORCETHENE
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
CHIL.OROBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROCBENZENE
1,2~DICHLOROBENZENE

i_l

o

b
VYO OWYWWOWOOWWYY

I T N L T I Y

RFOoOMOOoOUIOPO®PE

[ T T I I

[ O I A |
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* Limits based on data generated by

Anametrix, Inc.,
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ANANETRIX INC

U @ RERORT

art of INCHCAPE ENVIRONMENTAL

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9302188
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 02/12/93
1900 POWELI. STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID s 1649.03
EMERYVILLE, C& 94608 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were recelved at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9302188~ 1 LF-30
9302188- 2 LF-130
9302188~ 3 LF-20
9302188- 4 LF-21

This report consists of 11 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated| the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department superxvisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number| 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accredi%ation
Program at (415)540-2800.

I1f you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anamet ix.

MM«F}/ 2-26 ~?J§

Sarah Schoen, .D. Date
Laboratory Director

COPY

RECEIVED

MR || - 1993

1961 Concourse Drive, SuteE « SanJose, CA95131 . Phone(408)432-8192 .« Fax{40 _]__L__;EMI N E "'F! ilc gg'E"A



‘reporting limit.

ANAMETRIX REPgRT DESCRIPTION
¢

Organic Analysis Data Sheets (0ADS)

QADS forms contain tabulated results for target compounds. The OADS are grouped by method and, within &
method, organized sequentially in order of increasing Anametrix [0 number.

Surrogate Recovery Summary (SRS)

SRS forms contain quality assurance data. An SRS form will be printed for each method, if the methed requ
surrogate compounds. They will list surrogate percent recoveries for all samples and any method blanks.
surrogate recavery outside the established limits will be flagged with an ™", and the total numben
surrogates outside the limits will be listed in the column labelled "Total Qut”.

Matrix Spike Recovery Form (MSR)

MSR forms contain quality assurance data. They summarize percent recovery and relative percent differe
information for matrix spikes and matrix spike duplicates. This information is a statement of bath accur
and precision. Any percent recovery or relative percent difference outside established 1imits will be flag
with an "*", and the total number outside the 1imits will be listed at the bottom of the page. Not all repe
will contain an MSR form.

Qualifiers

Anametrix uses several data qualifiers {Q) in it's report forms. These qualifiers give additional informat
an the compounds reported. They should help a data reviewer to verify the integrity of the analytical resul
The following is a list of qualifiers and their meanings:

U - Indicates that the compound was analyzed for, but was not detected at or above the specified report
limit.

B8 - [Indicates that the compound was detected in the associated method blank.

J - Indicates that the compound was detected at an amount below the specified reporting 1im

Consequently, the amount should be considered an approximate value. Tentatively identified compoy
will always have a "J" qualifier because they are not included in the instrument calibration.

€ =« Indicates that the amount reported exceeded the linear range of the instrument calibration.
0 - Indicates that the compound was detected in an analysis performed at a secondary dilutien.

Absence of a qualifier indicates that the compound was detected at a congentration at or above the specif

REPGRTING CONVENTIONS

¢ QOue to a size limitation in our data processing step, only the first eight (8) characters of your pr:ﬂ:ct
ry

10 and sample ID will be printed on the report forms. However, the report cover letter and report su
pages display up to twenty {20) characters of your project and sample IDs.

¢+ Amounts reported are gross values, i.e., not corrected for method blank contamination.

mf3426 - Disk 10MH
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REPORT SUMMARY
(408)432-8192

ANAMETRIX,

INC.

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # 9302188
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 02/12/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID 1 1649.02
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: VOA
AMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9302188~ 1 LF-30 WATER 02/12/93 8010
$302188- 2 LF-130 WATER 02/12/93 8010
9302188- 3 | LF-20 | WATER 02/11/93 | 8010
9302188~ 4 LF-21 I WATER 02/11/93 8010

|

t
'
'
|
'
'
X
i
'
'
'
'
|

GC/VOA - PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY

' i ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9302188
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 02/12/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.02
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
I Sub-Department: VOA

QA/QC SUMMARY

- No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.

o sitbon > s Wkl /A@%m

'Department Supervisor Date Che‘m:l[st Date

- -

——

GC/VOA - PAGE 2




=

DESCRIPTIONS FOR SPECIFIC COMPOUNDS ANALYZED
EPA METHOD 601/8010

CAS #

74-87-3
74-83-9
75-71-8
75-01-4
75-00-3
75-09-2
75-69-4
75-35-4
75-34-3
156-59-2
156-60-5
67-66-3
76-13-1
107-06-2
71-55-6
56-23-5
75-27-4
78-87-5
10061-02-6
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
10061-01-5
110-75-8
75-25-2
127-18-4

. 79-34-5

108-90-7
95-50-1

541-73-1
106-46-7
352-33-0

mh /3428 - 10MH

COMPOUND NAME

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Trichlrofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Bromoform
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane
Chlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
p-Chlorofluorobenzene

GC/VOA -PAGE 3

ABBREVIATED NAME

Chloromethane
Bromoethane
Freon 12

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane
Methylene Chlor
Freon 11
1,1-DCE
1,1-DCA
Cis-1,2-DCE
Trans-1,2-DCE
Chloroform
Freon 113
1,2-DCA
1,1,1-TCA
Carbon Tet
BromodichloroMe
1,2-DCPA
Trans-1,3-DCPE
TCE
DibromochloroMe
1,1,2-TCA
Cis-1,3-DCPE
Chloroethylvini
Bromoform
PCE

PCA
Chlorobenzene
1,2-DCB
1,3-DCB
1,4-DCB
Chlorofluoroben




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010

GC/VOA - PAGE 4

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
Pllject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID ! 9302188-01
Sample ID : LF-30 Analyst :UMA%/
Matrix : WATER Supervisor :ﬁP
D@Ee Sampled : 2/12/93
Difke Analyzed 1 2/23/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
Instrument ID : HP1S Conc. Units : ug/L
| REPORTING AMOUNT
' CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
| |
| 75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND U
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
75-01-4 vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
| 74~83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND U
| 75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND U
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 { ND U
. 156-60+-5 Trans—1,2-DCE .50 | ND U
75=-34~3 1,1-DCA .50 | 2.9
| 156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 | .93
67-66-3 Chlioroform .50 ND 8]
. 71-55~6 | 1,1,1-TCA .50 .76
56-23~5 carbon Tet .50 ND |U
107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND U
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 .69
78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U
| 75-27~4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND lu
‘0061—01—5 Cis=-1,3-DCPE .50 ND |U
0061-02-6 Trans-1, 3-DCPE .50 ND U
| 79-00~5 1,1,2-TCaA .50 ND U
127-18~4 PCE .50 ND U
. 124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
. 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND U
541-73~1 1,3~DCB 1.0 ND U
| 106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND U
. 95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND u
I



l ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
2@bject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 93Q2188-02
;#ple ID : LF-130 Analyst :hy%?/
fatrix : WATER Supervisor 1ef
dgke Sampled : 2/12/93
)Ee Analyzed : 2/23/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
[(M5trument ID : HP15 Conc. Units : ug/L
' REPORTING | AMOUNT
. CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT | DETECTED Q
| 75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND U
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
[ 75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 | ND U
75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND u
76-13~1 Freon 113 .50 ND 3]
75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 | ND u
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
i 156~60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
75~34-3 1,1-DCA .50 2.9
[ 156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 .89
67-66-3 | Chloroform .50 ND 4)
71-55-6 | 1,1,1-TCA .50 .69
56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND |U
107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND iU
79-01-6 Trichlorcethene .50 .71
78~87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND u
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
0061-01~5 Cis~1,3-DCPE .50 ND u
0061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE .50 ND 3]
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND 5]
127-18~4 PCE .50 | ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
108-90~7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND 4]
75-25=2 Bromoform .50 | ND u
79-34-5 | 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 { ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND 1T
95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND | U
I

- O I N B RS

GC/VOA - PAGE 5




?!j ect ID

ANAMETRIX, INC.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010

(408)432-8192

: 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302188~03
3ample 1ID : LF-20 Analyst :‘Q&Mﬁf
3R rix : WATER Supervisor :CQ
e Sampled : 2/11/93
Jate Analyzed : 2/23/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
L'titrument ID : HP15 Conc. Units : ug/L

J

REPORTING AMOQUNT

. CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q

l !

75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND u

' 74-87~3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND 4]
75-01~4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U

. 75-00~3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND g

] 76-13-1 Freon 113 .50 ND (4]

. 75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND [§)
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 ND U
156~-60-5 Trans-1,2~DCE .50 ND U

f 75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 ND ug
156-59-2 Cis=-1,2-DCE .50 ND u

' 67-66-2 Chloroform .50 ND U
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA .50 ND U
56-23~5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U

i 107-06-2 1,2-DCA .50 ND U i
79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U !

| 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND U
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND |U
110-75-8 Chlorcethylvinl 1.0 ND U

0061-01-5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U

{10061-02-6 Trans-1,3~DCPE .50 ND 9)
79=-00-5 1,1,2-TCa .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND u
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
75~25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCA .50 ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
l06-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND U
95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND | U

|

E N S EE R Th = e

GC/VOA - PAGE 6
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

roject ID : 1649.02 Anametrix ID : 9302188-04
3gmple ID : LF-21 Analyst :Lybg»
iirix : WATER Supervisor 09
JMe Sampled : 2/11/93
date Analyzed : 2/23/93 Dilution Factor : 1.0
E'trument ID : HP15 Conc. Units : ug/L
I
REPORTING AMCUNT
' CAS No. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
|
75-71-8 | Freon 12 1.0 ND 24 |
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
| 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND U
74-83-9 Bromonethane .50 ND U
' 75-00-3 Chlorocethane .50 ND [8)
75~69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
| 76-13-1 | Freon 113 .50 ND U
75-35-4 1,1-DCE .50 ND U
' 75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.6 ND U
156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND |U
75-34-3 1,1-DCA .50 ND {u
156-59-2 Cis-1,2~DCE .50 ND |0
67-66-3 Chloroform .50 ND Y
| 71-55-6 1,1,1-TCa .50 ND g
56-23-5 Carbon Tet .50 ND |U
. 107-06-2 1,2~DCA .50 ND |U
79~01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND |U
| 78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .50 ND ju
75-27-4 Bromodichlorome .50 ND u
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND 8]
0061—-01-5 Cigs-1,3-DCPE .50 ND |0
| 10061-02-6 Trans-1, 3-DCPE .50 ND U
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE .50 ND 9]
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene .50 ND U
. 75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
79~34-5 1,1,2,2~-PCA .50 ND U
| 541-73-1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
106-46-~7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND U
. 95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND U
GC/VOA - PAGE 7




ANAMETRIX, INC.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 8010
(408)432-8192

P@hiject ID : 1649.0 Anametrix ID ¢ 15R0223H01
Sample ID : BLK223 Analyst : ;/;4,7},
vMatrix : WATER Supervisor : Q~P
D@-e Sampled : 0/ O/ O
Dife Analyzed 1 2/23/92 Dilution Factor : 1.0
Instrument ID : HP15 Conc. Units : ug/L
| REPORTING AMOUNT
' CAS No. COMPOQUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
|
I 75-71-8 Freon 12 1.0 ND U
74-87-3 Chloromethane 1.0 ND U
' 75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride .50 ND ¢}
74-83-9 Bromomethane .50 ND U
75-00-3 Chloroethane .50 ND U
75-69-4 Freon 11 .50 ND U
U 76-13-1 Freon 113 50 ND U
| 75-35-4 1,1-DCE 50 | ND U
75-09-2 Methylene Chlor 1.0 | ND g
' 156-60-5 Trans-1,2-DCE .50 ND |U
75~34-3 1,1-DCA 50 ND U
156-59-2 Cis-1,2-DCE .50 ND U
67-66-3 Chloroform 50 ND U
71-55-6 1,1,1-TCA 50 ND 81
56-23~5 Carbon Tet .50 ND U
107-06-2 1,2-DCa .50 ND U
i 79-01-6 Trichloroethene .50 ND U
78-87-5 1,2-DCPA .30 ND U
I 75-27-4 Bromodichlorome 50 ND U
110-75-8 Chloroethylvinl 1.0 ND U
t0061-01—5 Cis-1,3-DCPE .50 ND U
0061-02-6 Trans-1,3-DCPE .50 | ND U
79-00-5 1,1,2-TCA .50 ND U
127-18-4 PCE 50 ND U
124-48-1 Dibromochlorome .50 ND U
108~90-7 Chlorobenzene 50 ND U
75-25-2 Bromoform .50 ND U
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-PCaA .50 ND U
541=-73~1 1,3-DCB 1.0 ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DCB 1.0 ND U
95-50-1 1,2-DCB 1.0 ND U

M I BN N B N e

GC/VOA - PAGE 8




Project ID

Matrik

SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY —-- EPA METHOD 8010
(408)432-8192

"a an

SOOI W

ANAMETRIX, INC.

1649.02 Anametrix ID
LIQUID Analyst
Supervisor
|
SAMPLE ID sULl sSU2 503
BLK223 104
LF-30 104
LF-130 103
LF-20 101
ILF-21 92
|
l
|
|
QC LIMITS
SU1l = CHLOROFLUOROBEN (51-1386)

* Values outside of Anametrix QC limits

GC/VOA - PAGE 9
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Project/Case

LI Y]

Matrix WATER
' SDG/Batch : N/A
Date analyzed : 02/23/93

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

EPA METHOD 601/8010

ANAMETRIX, INC.

SPIKE

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

AMOUNT
RECOVERED

(ug/L)

(408)432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor
Instrument

PERCENT
RECOVERY

I.Dl

e 28 s

A . e i} . o P S Y T S S S b b b S Y S S S S S Ve e S S T b Sk Lk T AR S S S S Y WTH AT TS R T A S S e e e e e

FREON 113
1, 1~-DICHLOROETHENE

' trans-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
cis-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
CHLOROBENZENE

l 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1. 4~DICHLOROBENZENE
1. 2-DICHLOROBENZENE

WO022393
b7

HP15

RECOVERY
LIMITS

o s s i 9 o o e Wl P S Tt e A S e i AP Ok S T B S Y Y O S i e W e S S i S S T Y A Ardy M W o i 4 R s

I!llll llllll ll.llk ‘llll' ll.lll 'I.II lllllr 'Illll
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9302152
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 02/11/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.02
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase QOrder: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9302152~ 1 LF-19 WATER 02/09/93 | TPHA
| 9302152-10 | LF-4 | WATER | 02/09/93 | TPHA
| 9302152-14 | LF-5 | WATER | 02/10/93 | TPHA
| 9302152-15 | LF-3 | WATER | 02/10/93 | TPHA

GC/TPH - PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # :
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received :
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID :
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order:

Department :

Sub-Department:

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

930215
02/11/
1649.0
N/A
GC
TPH

#.j2.93

f%ktﬁﬂﬁmp\ : 4%9]43 (EZQLMQJ%\éibmbz;

Department’/sSupervisor Date Chemist

GC/TPH - PAGE 2

Date




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS Cl2

Anametrix W.O.
Matrix

Date Sampled
Date Extracted:

Anametrix
I.D.

i il Sl A S —— ——— —

9302152-01
9302152-10
9302152-14
9302152~15
DWBIL.021693

b s el AN W L . T S Sy S A S e R W Y T M S T A o L S T ——— ——— A — " T o o (s —— " ———— -

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution f

9302152
WATER

02/09 & 10/93

02/16/93

Client I.D.

o —————— v r—r Sr} S Skl S, S

ANAMETRIX,

LF~19
LF-4
LF-5
LF-3

METHOD BLANK

times 50 ug/L.

ND -~ Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit

the method.

TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as C12-C22 is determined by

(DIESEL)
INC.

Project Number :
Date Released :
Instrunent I.D.:

Date
Analyzed

02/21/93
02/21/93
02/21/93
02/21/93
02/21/93

(408) 432-8192

1649.02
02/24/93
HP9

Reporting
Limit
(vg/L)

following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

~C22

Amount
Found

(ug/L)

(s S e e

actor
for

GCFID

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Clacli B 4,293

Clonl Brpmen

Hiak,

Analyst

Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3

Supervisoer

Date




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS C22

Anametrix W.O.:
Matrix :
Date Sampled :
Date Extracted:

Anametrix
I.D.

9302152-01
9302152-10
9302152-14
9302152-15
DWBL021693

(MOTOR OIL)

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

9302152 Project Number :
WATER Date Released @
02/09 & 10/93 Instrument I.D.:
02/16/93
Date
Client I.D. Analyzed
LF-19 02/21/93
LF-4 02/21/93
LF-5 02/21/93
LF~3 02/21/93
METHOD BLANK 02/21/93

1649.02
02/24/93
HP9

Reporting
Limit
(ug/L)

~C36

Amount
Found

(ug/L)

(o ity - et

. —————— . T S . ——— T — - ——— T —— T TTT" . T} g A vy, Syege vy e Y THrw st deuh e e vt W e [t i Sy el o e s —

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor
times 50 ug/L.

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit| for
the method.

TPHA

}

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as C22-C36 is determined by

following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

(it fuach 2

B Qe

Hiafss

Analyst

Date

RESULTS - TPH ~ PAGE 4

Supervisor

Date




TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

Sample I.D.

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE

EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D. : LCSW0216
Analyst g
Supervisor e

Date Released : 02/24/93

Instrument I.D.: HP2

A S A ol A S e i e s D A S MG MDD D U P N M S G S U SR S S . S e S L SEN GES SN N S S S S L S AN S S S S R et . S S S S —— S e b T —— ————

Matrix : WATER
Date Sampled : N/A
Date Extracted: 02/16/93
Date Analyzed : 02/21/93
SPIKE
AMT
COMPOUND {(ug/L)
DIESEL

LCS % REC LCSD %

REC LCS REC
(ug/L} (ug/L)

970 78% 970

REC RPD % REC
LCSD LIMITS
78% 0% 47-130

. . A A SAE S R AR S e A LS S . S . S . — ————— o o il ok s B M e B . e, S o o e S S T T " Al . . . . {

*Quality control established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH -~ PAGE 5




BTEX LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

i

Sample I.D. : LAD CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D.: LCSWO0217

'Matrix : WATER Analyst T TS
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor :

Date Analyzed ¢ 02/17/93 Date Released : 0?/25/93
l Instrument ID : HP21
SPIKE REC FREC
COMPOUND AMT. . LCS LCS LIMITS
(ug/L) (ug/L)

l Benzene 10.0 10.0 100% 52-133
Teoluene 10.0 10.5 105% 57-1L36
Ethylbenzene 10.0 10.9 109% 56-139

lTOTAL Xylenes 10.0 11.5 115% 56-141
P-BFB 99% ‘ 61-139

— —— i —— e . T T T Ao S wrk Sy . ik b Smih i gy ey i AR S e i S M e Ak A A Sy S S S G N S v A e e e S e . S S S S . ——— T — n S . - —

* Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH -~ PAGE 6



-
r

Sanple I.D.
Matrix :
Date Sampled :
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed

CCMPOUND

T T Al b e h S A AN NN W A M e A A S S S R LS S AN A LA S S S LS S L S TS S W S e S T R S Y A W e A Ak b Sk b U ik e b e e e PR )

DIESEL

————— —— T . AT T W T TFL WU W oy ) o ol dnkp B o ol b ot i A o e} S M e S A S A S S S T A I AR L AL Sl Bkl okl ek Sl ek b ks b e e by ey i o

*Quality control established by Anametrix,

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID
ANBMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

LAB CONTRCL SAMPLE
WATER

N/A
02/16/93
02/21/93
SPIKE LCS %
AMT REC
(ug/L) {ug/L)
1250 970

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date Released
Instrument I.D.

LCSD % REC RPD
REC LCSD
{(ug/L)
\
a70 78%
Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 7

REP¢

a4 B ae 8

e

(o

q

Lo ol

s

DRT

CSWO021i6
9

2/24/93
9

o e ot e .




